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GAME NO. 9

VS. COLORADO
Saturday, Nov. 6, 2010, 1 p.m. (Central)
Memorial Stadium (50,270), Lawrence, Kan.

Radio: Jayhawk Network
(Bob Davis, David Lawrence, Nate
Bukaty, Bob Newton [producer])
www.kuathletics.com (All Access)
Sirius - ch. 129

TV: None
Live Stats:  www.kuathletics.com

Tickets: 1-800-34-HAWKS
or (785) 864-3141
www.kutickets.com

KU SID: Mike Strauss (Football Contact)
(785) 864-3420
mstrauss@ku.edu
www.kuathletics.com
Mike Cummings (Secondary Contact)
mtc@ku.edu

CU SID: David Plati
(303) 492-5626
david.plati@colorado.edu
www.cubuffs.com

COLORADO

(3-5, 0-4 Big 12)

Sept. 4 vs. Colorado State W 24-3
Sept. 11 at California L7-52
Sept. 18 HAWAI'| W 31-13
Oct. 2 GEORGIA W 29-27
Oct. 9 at Missouri L 0-26
Oct. 16 BAYLOR L 25-31
Oct. 23 TEXAS TECH L 24-27
Oct. 30 at Oklahoma L 10-43
Nov. 6 at Kansas

Nov. 13 IOWA STATE
Nov. 20 KANSAS STATE
Nov. 26 at Nebraska

2010 KU CAPTAINS
#16 CB Chris Harris

#22 RB Angus Quigley

#45 LB Justin Springer

#59 OL Sal Capra

#91 DE Jake Laptad

KANSAS JAYHAWKS
(2-6 Overall, 0-4 Big 12)
Rankings (KU-Opp.)

Date  Opponent Time/Result TV (AP/USA Today)
Sept.4  NORTH DAKOTA STATE, 6 p.m. L3-6 FCSC  NR-NR
Sept. 11 GEORGIATECH, 11 a.m. W 28-25 FSN NR - 15/17
Sept. 17 at Southern Miss. (Friday), 7 p.m. L 16-31 ESPN NR - NR
Sept. 25 NEW MEXICO STATE, 6 p.m. W 42-16 FCSC  NR-NR
Oct.2  *atBaylor, 11:30 a.m. L 7-55 FSN NR-NR
Oct.9  Bye Week

Oct. 14 *KANSAS ST. (Thurs.), 6:30 p.m. L 7-59 FSN NR - RVINR
Oct. 23 *TEXAS A&M (HC), 6 p.m. L 10-45 FSN NR-NR
Oct. 30  *at lowa State,1 p.m. L 16-28 None NR - NR
Nov.6 *COLORADO 1p.m. None NR-NR
Nov. 13 *at Nebraska TBA TBA

Nov.20 *OKLAHOMA STATE TBA TBA

Nov. 27 *vs. Missouri (Kansas City, Mo.) 11:30 a.m. FSN

* - Big 12 Conference game.

QUICKLY -- Kansas (2-6 overall, 0-4 Big 12) returns home to host Colorado (3-5, 0-4) Saturday, Nov. 6
at 1 p.m. in the final matchup between the schools as members of the Big 12 Conference. The game will not
be televised.

+ The game features the only two teams in the conference, who do not have a league win this year.

+ Kansas is 2-3 at home this season.

+ KU has lost four straight home games against Big 12 Conference opponents dating back to last year’s 41-36
victory against lowa State Oct. 10.

+ KU had played 22 consecutive games on television before last week's game at lowa State. This week’s game
marks the second straight non-televised game for the Jayhawks.

+ KU is 4-1 in its first game in the month of November in the last five years since losing to Colorado in the first
game of the month in 2004. KU defeated Nebraska twice, lowa State and Kansas State and lost a narrow
17-10 decision to Kansas State to open the month in the last five years.

+ KU has lost 11 consecutive Big 12 games since beating lowa State Oct. 10, 2009.

+ KU has lost four straight games, as well as 13 of its last 15 games since opening the 2009 season with five
consecutive victories.

BACK-TO-BACK WITH DEPARTING MEMBERS -- Kansas is playing consecutive games
against the two teams leaving the Big 12 Conference with this Saturday’s meeting against Colorado and next
week’s game at Nebraska.

LOOKING FOR RIGHT COMBINATIONS -- Last year against Colorado Kansas played six guys
on defense for the first time on the year, while four players made their first starts of the 2009 season. With
first-year coach Turner Gill, the Jayhawks are looking for the right combination. Here are a few notes:

+ Last Saturday at lowa State three Jayhawks made their first career starts (WR Erick McGriff, QB Quinn
Mecham and CB Greg Brown), while DT John Williams made his first season start.

« This year 35 different players have started a game.

« Fifteen different players have made their first career start this year.

« In the last two weeks six different players have made their first start of the season.

+ From 2007-09 Todd Reesing started 38 consecutive games at quarterback, but through eight games this
season the Jayhawks have started three different players at that position in Kale Pick, Jordan Webb and Quinn
Mecham.

+ KU has three players who have started on both offense and defense in their careers (D.J. Beshears, Toben
Opurum and Daymond Patterson).

DID YOU KNOW? -- The winning team in the Kansas-Colorado series has scored at least 30 points in
six of the last eight meetings in the series.

WWW.KUATHLETICS.COM
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KU FOOTBALL ON THE AIR

TURNER GILL TV SHOW
The 30-minute show will air the week after each

game throughout the season.

City Station Day Time
Oklahoma City Cox Sunday 9p.m.
Tulsa Cox Sunday 9p.m.
Kansas City KSMO 62 Sunday  9:30 p.m.
Topeka KSNT 27  Sunday 11 p.m.
Kansas City ~ Metro Sunday  11:30 p.m.
Wichita KSNW3  Monday 12:05a.m.
Kan. Markets  Kansas 22 Monday  6:30 p.m.
Lawrence Cable 6 Monday 7p.m.
National Fox College Wednesday 8 p.m.

Sports Central
(Inital broadcast only. Check listings for replays.)

HAWK TALK RADIO SHOW

Live from Buffalo Wild Wings in Lawrence each
Thursday from 6-7 p.m. throughout the season.
Fans can submit questions at www.kuathletics.com.

JAYHAWK RADIO NETWORK

Abilene/Salina
Chanute
Coffeyville/Indep/Fredonia
Concordia

Dodge City
Emporia

Fort Scott

Garden City/Leoti
Glen Elder/Cawker City
Goodland/Colby
Great Bend/Larned
Hays

Hutchinson

lola

Kansas City
Lawrence
Lawrence

Liberal

Marysville

Parsons

Parsons
Phillipsburg
Pittsburg/Girard
Pratt

Russell

Topeka

Wellington

Wichita
Wichita/Clearwater
Winfield

KSAJ
KKOY
KGGF
KCKS
KZRD
KVOE
KMDO
KWKR
KzZDY
KWGB
KBGL
KAYS
KSKU
KIOL
KCSP
KLWN
KLZR
KSCB
KNDY
KLKC
KLKC
KKAN
KSEK
KMMM
KRSL
WIBW
KWME
KFH
KFH
KKLE

98.5FM
1460 AM
104.1 FM
94.9FM
93.9FM
1400 FM
1600 AM
99.9FM
96.3 FM
97.9FM
106.9 FM
1400 AM
94.7FM
1370 AM
610 AM
1320 AM
105.9 FM
1270 AM
95.5 FM
1540 AM
93.5FM
1490 AM
99.1 FM
1290 AM
990 FM
580 AM
93.5FM
1240 AM
98.7FM
1550 AM

www.kuathletics.com features live streaming of

audio on Jayhawk All-Access

Media Information

CREDENTIAL REQUESTS

Media may request credentials to Kansas home games through an on-line credential request system. Contact
the KU Media Relations office (Erin Penning at epenning@ku.edu or Mike Strauss at mstrauss@ku.edu) for
the link.

WEEKLY PRESS RELEASE
A weekly press release will be available on the Kansas Athletics website at www.kuathletics.com by 10 a.m.
each Monday. The press releases will be e-mailed to the regular Kansas e-mail list and on request.

WEEKLY PRESS CONFERENCE

A weekly press conference will be held in the Mrkonic Auditorium in the Anderson Family Football Complex,
located on the southwest corner of Memorial Stadium each Tuesday of game weeks. The press conference will
begin at noon with Coach Gill speaking before players will be made available. Player requests should be made
to Mike Strauss (mstrauss@ku.edu) by noon on Mondays. Quotes will be available at www.kuathletics.com.

COLLEGEPRESSBOX.COM

CollegePressBox.com is the official media website for the Big 12 Conference. Access and download weekly
game notes, quotes, statistics, media guides and more for the Big 12 and its institutions. Accredited media can
apply for login information at password@collegepressbox.com.

BIG 12 CONFERENCE
The Big 12 Conference office website is www.big12sports.com. Bob Burda and Joni Lehmann are the main
football contacts.

VIDEO HIGHLIGHTS
For video highlights contact Rock Chalk Video at (785) 864-3929 or mlickert@ku.edu.

WEEKLY MEDIA AVAILABILITY

Monday

* Big 12 Teleconference - 10 a.m. Central

(KU Coach Turner Gill is first at 10 a.m.)

For information on how to join the call, contact Joni Lehmann at the Big 12 at joni@big12sports.com.

Tuesday

* Weekly Press Conference - Noon-1 p.m.

Coach and players at Mrkonic Auditorium

(Quotes will be provided on KU website)

+ Post-practice interviews for out-of-town media via phone

Wednesday
+ Post-practice interviews with Coach Gill and selected players at 6 p.m. on north side of practice field.

Saturday
* Coach Gill and selected players will be available for the media after a cooling off period following each
game.

ASK THE COACH
Fans can ask Coach Gill a question for his weekly radio show by clicking on the “Ask Coach A Question” button
at the bottom of the front page of KU's website at www.kuathletics.com.

TWITTER, FACEBOOK AND FOOTBALL BLOG (KUFOOTBALL.COM)

Follow Kansas athletics on Facebook at facebook.com/KUAthletics and on Twitter at twitter.com/KUathletics.
An inside look at KU football can be found at www.kufootball.com. The site features inside the program videos
and written content.

KANSAS MEDIA GUIDE
The Kansas football media guide is available online at www.kuathletics.com by going to the football page and
under “Highlights” on the right side is the “MEDIA CENTER.” There you can find the media guide, updated
schedules, rosters, statistics, etc.
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GILL FILE

COACHING EXPERIENCE

1989 North Texas, Volunteer

1990 Nebraska, Graduate Assistant

1991 SMU, Wide Receivers

1992-2002 Nebraska, Quarterbacks

2003 Nebraska, Assistant Head Coach

2004 Nebraska, Wide Receivers

2005 Green Bay Packers, Player
Development/Offensive Assistant

2006-09  Buffalo, Head Coach

2010- Kansas, Head Coach

BOWL GAMES AS A COACH

1993 Orange Nebraska

1994 Orange Nebraska

1995 Orange Nebraska

1996 Fiesta Nebraska

1996 Orange Nebraska

1998 Orange Nebraska

1998 Holiday Nebraska

2000 Fiesta Nebraska

2002 Rose Nebraska

2003 Independence Nebraska

2003 Alamo Nebraska

2005 Alamo Nebraska

2009 International Buffalo

PLAYING EXPERIENCE

1980-83 Nebraska Quarterback

1984-85 Montreal (CFL) Quarterback

1986-88 Minor League Baseball with Detroit and

Cleveland

EDUCATION

1990 North Texas Behavioral Analysis

PERSONAL

Born: Forth Worth, Texas

Wife: Gayle

Children: Jordan and Margaux

DID YOU KNOW? -- Both KU head coach
Turner Gill and offensive coordinator Chuck Long
were Heisman Trophy finalists during their playing
days. Gill was fourth in the 1983 balloting behind
teammate and winner Mike Rozier, runner-up Steve
Young and third-place finisher Doug Flutie. Long
was the runner-up to Bo Jackson in 1985. Both
later coached Heisman Trophy winners and finalists
(Gill coached 1995 runner-up Tommie Frazier and
2001 winner Eric Crouch, while Long mentored 2000
runner-up Josh Heupel and 2003 winner and 2004
finalist Jason White).

DID YOU KNOW? -- The 10 full-time coaches
at Kansas have a combined 187 seasons of
coaching experience with 77 bowl appearances.

Head Coach Turner Gill

Turner Gill (North Texas, 1990) is in his first year as the head coach at Kansas after being hired on Dec. 13,
2009. Gill came to Lawrence after spending the previous four seasons as the head coach at Buffalo (2006-09)
where he turned a down program into a conference champion in his third year. Gill was a highly successful
player and assistant coach at Nebraska for a combined 18 seasons before spending one year with the Green
Bay Packers and then taking over at Buffalo.

GILL HIGHLIGHTS

At Buffalo (Head Coach)

* Coached Buffalo to its first winning record in 12 years with an 8-6 record in his third season at the school in
2008.

* Produced 13 wins combined in 2007 (5-7) and 2008 (8-6) for a program which had won just 12 games in
the previous eight seasons combined.

* Led Buffalo to consecutive Mid-American Conference East Division titles with a share in 2007 and an
outright title in 2008.

* Buffalo won its first MAC Championship in school history and advanced to its first bowl game ever, playing
in the International Bowl to conclude the 2008 season.

* Named 2008 MAC Coach of the Year by The Sporting News.

* Was a finalist for the Bear Bryant National College Football Coach of the Year in 2008.

* Had eight players named all-MAC in 2008 after Buffalo had just seven players named in the first eight years
the program was in the conference.

* In 2008 produced Buffalo’s first home field winning record since moving up to the FBS level ahead of the
1999 season.

* Coached individual school record holders for passing, rushing and receiving yards.

* Buffalo scored a school-record 424 points and threw for another school mark 3,326 yards in 2008 with Gill
handling the play calling.

At Nebraska (Coach)

* On coaching staff of three national championship teams at Nebraska in 1994, 1995 and 1997.

* Was the position coach for Heisman winner quarterback Eric Crouch (2001) and Johnny Unitas Golden Arm
Award winner and Heisman runner-up Tommie Frazier (1995).

At Nebraska (Player)

* Named Big Eight Conference All-Decade Team Quarterback for the 1980s and was inducted into the
Nebraska Football Hall of Fame and the Orange Bowl Hall of Fame.

* Was a three-time All-Big Eight Conference honoree, an All-America second-team selection and a Heisman
Trophy finalist.

* Nebraska posted a 28-2 record with Gill as the starting quarterback, including a perfect 20-0 mark in
conference games.

* Led Nebraska to three straight Orange Bows.

* Played one season of baseball at Nebraska and earned all-Big Eight conference honors.

* Spent three seasons playing minor league baseball before getting into coaching football at the college level.

GILL YEAR BY YEAR AS A HEAD COACH

Year All MAC Finish
Buffalo (2006-09)
2006 2-10 1-7 6th East

2007 5-7 5-3
2008 8-6 5-3

T-1st East (MAC Coach of the Year)
1st East (MAC Champions/International Bowl)

2009 5-7 3-5 5th East
Totals 20-30 14-18
Kansas (2010-) Big 12 Finish

2010 2-6 0-4
Totals  22-36 14-22
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2010 BIG 12 STANDINGS
North Division Big 12 Overall

Missouri 31 71
Nebraska 31 71
lowa State 32 54
Kansas State 2-3 5-3
Colorado 0-4 35
Kansas 0-4 2-6
South Division Big 12 Overall
Baylor 4-1 7-2
Oklahoma 31 71
Oklahoma State 3-1 71
Texas A&M 2-2 5-3
Texas 2-3 4-4
Texas Tech 2-4 4-4

THIS WEEK IN THE BIG 12
Saturday, Nov. 6

Baylor at Oklahoma State, 11:30 a.m., FSN
Colorado at Kansas, 1 p.m.
Nebraska at lowa State, 2:30 p.m., ABC
Oklahoma at Texas A&M, 6 p.m., FSN
Texas at Kansas State, 7 p.m., ESPN2
Missouri at Texas Tech, 7 p.m., ABC

BIG 12 AND 2010 OPPONENTS IN
THE POLLS (Oct. 24)

Team AP USA
Missouri 7 8
Oklahoma 11 11
Nebraska 14 12
Oklahoma State 20 20
Baylor 25 24
Texas NR RV

2010 BIG 12 PRESEASON POLL

North Division Votes
1. Nebraska 156 (26)
2. Missouri 125

3. Kansas State 79

4. Kansas 70

5. Colorado 61

6. lowa State 55
South Division Votes
1. Oklahoma 146 (16)
2. Texas 140 (10)
3. Texas A&M 97

4. Texas Tech 68

5. Oklahoma State 53

6. Baylor 42

() - first place votes

This Week’s Game

KU-CU SERIES -- Colorado leads the all-time series by a 42-24-3 count, including a narrow 17-15-3
advantage in games played in Lawrence. KU had won three straight in the series before dropping a 34-30
decision at Boulder last year. That loss was KU’s first of the 2009 season after starting the season 5-0 and
earning a national ranking of 17th in the Associated Press poll.

KU-CU LAST TIME -- No. 17 Kansas erased a 21-point deficit, but couldn't manage to come up with
a victory as the Jayhawks fell at Colorado 34-30 to suffer their first loss of the season after starting 5-0 on
Oct. 17, 2009. Kansas trailed 24-3 late in the second quarter before fighting back to take a 30-27 lead with
13:02 remaining. Colorado responded with the go-ahead touchdowns at the 8:36 mark to lead 34-30. Kansas
then had two potential go-ahead touchdown drives stopped at the Colorado six and 19-yard lines to end the
game. Todd Reesing threw for 401 yards and two touchdowns while Dezmon Briscoe pulled in eight balls
for 154 yards and one score and Kerry Meier had 11 receptions for 103 yards and another touchdown. Two
KU turnovers gave Colorado the ball at the three and one-yard lines and the Buffaloes took advantage with
touchdowns. On the day Kansas registered 431 passing yards, but had minus-eight rushing yards due to five
Colorado sacks for 50 yards. KU played six players on defense for the first time on the season. LB Drew
Dudley recorded 17 tackles while Darrell Stuckey added 12 tackles, an interception and a pass broken up.

KU-CU LAST TIME IN LAWRENCE -- Behind 186 all-purpose yards from Jake Sharp and an
impressive second-half passing performance from Todd Reesing, Kansas turned a 20-point halftime deficit
into a 35-33 win at lowa State Oct. 4, 2008. The come-from-behind victory tied for the third biggest comeback
in school history. By halftime KU was down 20-0 and had mustered just 93 yards and five first downs. In
the second half KU scored on five of six possessions as Reesing was 10 of 12 for 260 yards and three
touchdowns in the second half. Reesing finished 18 of 26 for 319 yards, while Sharp rushed for 79 yards and
one touchdown and had 107 yards and another score on three receptions. Kerry Meier pulled in seven balls
for 125 yards and two touchdowns. KU gained 436 yards and lowa State had 365.

KU-CU CONNECTIONS -- Redshirt freshman RB Ryan Burton (Colorado Springs/Air Academy HS)
is the only KU player on the roster from the state of Colorado... KU DL coach Buddy Wyatt coached the DL at
Colorado in 1999 when the Buffaloes went to the Insight Bowl... KU CB coach Vic Shealy coached in the state
as the DB coach at Air Force from 1999-2004... KU offensive assistant Brian Miller was born in Golden, Colo...
KU FB SID Mike Strauss was a student assistant in the CU media relations office.

2009 GAME STARTED SLIDE -- The 2009 loss against Colorado stopped a seven-game winning
streak which had dated back to the 2008 season for Kansas. It started a streak of seven straight losses to end
that season and turned into eight straight with a 2010 season-opening loss.

THINGS TO LOOK FOR AGAINST COLORADO:

+ WR Johnathan Wilson (109) needs nine receptions to pass Richard Estell (117) for eighth on the KU career
receptions list.

+ Wilson (1,347) needs 81 receiving yards to move past Kenny Drayton (1,427) for 17th on the KU career
receiving yardage list.

+ QB Jordan Webb (1,114) needs 102 passing yards to set the KU season freshman passing yardage record
held by Mario Kinsey, who threw for 1,215 yards in 2001.

+ DE Jake Laptad (18.5) needs two sacks to tie for second on the KU career sacks list passing a pair of players
with 20 and tying Ron Warner (20.5).

+ P Alonso Rojas has at least one 50-yard punt and landed at least one punt inside the 20-yard line in all eight
games this season.

+ PK Jacob Branstetter (192) needs seven points to pass Dezmon Briscoe (198) for sixth on the KU career
scoring list.

+ KU has not recorded an interception in five straight games.

+ CB Chris Harris should make his team-high 38th career start.

« Four Jayhawks should make their 21st consecutive starts in CB Chris Harris and OL Tanner Hawkinson, Brad
Thorson and Sal Capra.

A KU win would...

+ Stop a four-game losing streak and an 11-game Big 12 losing streak.

+ Be KU's fourth in the last five meetings with Colorado

A KU loss would...

+ Give KU a five-game losing streak and a 12-game Big 12 losing streak.

* Be its second straight against Colorado after winning three straight against the Buffaloes.

+ Be less good than a win.
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2010 BIG 12/NCAA

STATISTICAL RANKINGS
(through games of 10-30)

TEAM Avg Big 12 NCAA
Rushing Offense 141.50 8 7
Passing Offense 182.00 9 87
Passing Efficiency 110.84 11 102
Total Offense 323.50 11 96
Scoring Offense 16.13 12 112
Rushing Defense 210.38 11 112
Passing Defense 199.25 3 42
Pass Efficiency Defense 150.75 12 111
Total Defense 409.63 8 88
Scoring Defense 33.13 12 100
Net Punting 34.60 12 87
Punt Returns 3.75 12 112
Kickoff Returns 22.90 6 42
Turnover Margin -1.13 12 116

INDIVIDUAL (top 12 Big 12/100 NCAA)

Player

Jacob Branstetter, PK
Field Goals 0.75

D.J. Beshears, WR
Kickoff Returns 27.80
All-Purpose Yards 109.29

Daymond Patterson, WR

Receptions 5.50

Punt Returns 3.91
Alonso Rojas, P

Punting 43.61
James Sims, RB

Rushing 62.14
Jordan Webb, QB

Pass Efficiency 114.96

Total Offense 173.71

Completions 15.43

Passing Yards 159.14

T-10

2
1"

10
10

6
10

10
1

Avg Big 12 NCAA

T-84

17
76

T-39
68

31

Kansas Team Notes

LAST TIME OUT -- Despite leading 9-7 at the half, Kansas fell 28-16 at lowa State last Saturday. Behind
the leg of PK Jacob Branstetter, the Jayhawks were able to take a 6-0 first quarter lead on kicks of 34 and 42
against the wind. lowa State scored its only points of the half on a 62-yard punt return by Josh Lenz midway
through the second, but Branstetter hit a 38 yard field goal to give the Jayhawks a halftime 9-7 advantage. lowa
State — which only had 12 yards of total offense in the first quarter — came out a different team after halftime,
racking up 21 points and 218 yards in the third quarter alone. Kansas was not able to keep pace and, although
holding ISU to just 60 yards and no points in the fourth, could not come back. A late five-yard touchdown pass
from junior college transfer quarterback Quinn Mecham to freshman running back James Sims made the final
score 28-16. In his first start for Kansas, Mecham was 22-0f-33 passing for 149 yards, a touchdown and an
interception. He completed throws to seven receivers; his favorite receiver being Daymond Patterson who
made six catches for 22 yards. Senior running back Angus Quigley posted 124 all purpose yards including
14 carries for 69 yards and four catches for 56 yards. Sims finished with 19 carries for 60 yards. LB Steven
Johnson and DT Richard Johnson each had seven tackles to lead the defense.

BALANCED OFFENSE -- The 2010 Kansas offense has been very balanced this season:

+ KU has passed for 182 yards and rushed for 142 yards per game and the 40-yard difference is the second
closest ratio in the last nine years (KU threw for 197 and rushed for 176 in 2006 for a 21-yard difference).

+ KU has eight passing touchdowns and seven rushing touchdowns.

+ KU has five players with more than 100 rushing yards already this season, the most since five players on the
2006 team ran for 100-plus yards each on the season.

« Thirteen different players have receptions this season.

« Eight different players have scored touchdowns this year.

LONG SCORING DRIVE -- Against lowa State, Kansas recorded an 80-yard scoring drive, its longest
scoring drive in four games, since a 99-yard drive against New Mexico State.

SECOND QUARTER WOES -- While Kansas is getting out-scored in every quarter this year, the
second quarter has been the biggest issue for the Jayhawks as KU has been out-scored 103-41 in that period.
In Big 12 games KU has been outscored 27-6 in the first quarter and 69-24 in the second quarter.

NO BIG PLAYS -- In four non-conference games Kansas produced four rushes and 11 pass plays of
20 or more yards, but in four Big 12 games the Jayhawks have only one rush and six passes of 20 or more
yards. In fact, KU has scored just twice from outside the red zone this year, a 32-yard reception by Daymond
Patterson vs. Georgia Tech and a 41-yard catch by Johnathan Wilson against New Mexico State. Meanwhile
the opponent has produced six rushes and 12 passes of 20 or more yards in Big 12 play

TURNOVER ISSUES -- After a three-game stretch with just one turnover, Kansas has turned the ball
over 10 times in the last four games combined. Meanwhile the KU defense has forced just two turnovers in
the last five games combined and just five on the season. The Jayhawks rank 116th in the country in turnover
margin at -1.13 per game.

TURNOVERS TWO -- Kansas has converted each of the three turnovers it has caused in the last six
games into three scores (one touchdown and two field goals). In four Big 12 games, the opponent has taken
10 turnovers committed by the Jayhawks and turned them into nine scores (six touchdowns and three field
goals).

HARRIS REACHES 250 TACKLES -- CB Chris Harris recorded his 250th career tackle at lowa
State Saturday. The senior needs 33 tackles in the final four games to tie for third on the KU career tackle list
by a defensive back. LeRoy Irvin is the all-time leader with 347 stops, followed by Darrell Stuckey (295) and
Tony Blevins and Paul Friday, who each had 283.

OFFENSIVE NOTES -- KU has rushed for at least 100 yards in six games this season (96 and 99 in
the other two games) and last year the Jayhawks ran for 100 or more yards in each of the first five games,
but none in the last seven games... KU has rushed for only one touchdown in the last four games (vs. Kansas
State)... KU's 22 completions and 33 pass attempts at lowa State Saturday were both second only to a 26 of
46 day vs. Kansas State this season... KU committed just one turnover against lowa State, its fewest in the
last four games.
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KU RECORD BOOK LOOK

Career Receiving Yards

15. Isaac Byrd 1441
16. Bruce Adams 1438
17. Kenny Drayton 1427

18. Johnathan Wilson 1347

Career Receptions

7. Clark Green 122
8. Richard Estell 117
9. Johnathan Wilson 109

Career Scoring

5. Joe Garcia 223
6. Dezmon Briscoe 198
7. Jacob Branstetter 192

Career Field Goals Made

4. Johnny Beck 40 (69 att.)
4. Joe Garcia 40 (63 att.)
6. Jacob Branstetter 28 (41 att.)

Career Field Goal Attempts

5. Joe Garcia 63 (made 40)

6. Mike Hubach 48 (made 21)

7. Jacob Branstetter 41 (made 28)

Career Field Goal Percentage

1. Bruce Kallmeyer 77.9 (53-69)
2. Dan Eichloff 71.3 (62-87)
3. Scott Webb 69.1 (47-68)

4. Jacob Branstetter 68.3 (28-41)

Career PATs Made

1. Scott Webb 159 (164 att.)

2. Dan Eichloff 116 (110 att.)

3. Jacob Branstetter 108 (112 att.)
3. Jeff McCord 104 (109 att.)
Career PATs Attempted

1. Scott Webb 164 (made 159)
2. Dan Eichloff 119 (made 116)

3. Jacob Branstetter 111 (made 108)

Career Punting Average

1. Bucky Scribner 44.6
2. Ted Rohde 42.6
3. Alonso Rojas 41.7
(tied w/ Darrin Simmons, Dan Eichloff, B.J. Lohsen)
7. Dan Royal 413
8. Kyle Tucker 40.5
Career Punts

5. Dan Eichloff 207
6. Alonso Rojas 151
Career Punting Yards

5. Marc Harris 7881
6. Kyle Tucker 7434
7. Alonso Rojas 6297
Career Sacks

1. Algie Atkinson 24

2. Ron Warner 20.5
3. Brandon Perkins/Phil Forte 20

5. Jake Laptad 18.5

DEFENSIVE NOTES -- KU forced a fumble, four punts and a series ending on downs on lowa State’s
first six possessions before the Cyclones scored on three straight possessions to open the second half... KU
held lowa State to just 12 yards in the first quarter Saturday... After going two games without a sack, KU has
recorded two sacks in each of the last two games... KU has not recorded an interception since Phillip Strozier
picked off a pass at Southern Miss. in the third game of the year...

SPECIAL TEAMS NOTES -- Kansas had averaged worse starting field position than its opponents
in six of the first seven games (Georgia Tech was exception) before having an identical starting field position
average of its own 27-yard line with lowa State... KU made three field goals against lowa State (on four
attempts) to match its season total before that game (entered three of six)... P Alonso Rojas has recorded at
least one 50-yard punt in every game this season and a 70-plus yard punt in two straight games... He also
has landed at least one punt inside the 20-yard line every game this year and has just one touchback in the
last five contests.

FRESHMEN QB AND RB -- Only twice in history has KU had freshmen lead the team in both rushing
and passing in the same year. This year true freshman James Sims leads the team with 375 rushing yards,
while redshirt freshman Jordan Webb has thrown for a team-best 1,114 yards. The first time freshmen led in
both categories was 1945 (George Gear threw for 223 yards and Dick Bertuzzi ran for 360) and the second
time was 1980 (Frank Seurer threw for 797 and Kerwin Bell ran for 1,114).

FRESHMEN MOVING UP CHARTS ALREADY -- Here is a look at where redshirt freshman
Jordan Webb and true freshman James Sims rank on the KU freshman season lists:

KU Season Freshman Passing Yards KU Season Freshman Rushing Yards
1. Mario Kinsey, 2001 1,215 1. June Henley, 1993 1,127

2. Kerry Meier, 2006 1,193 2. Kerwin Bell, 1980 1,114

3. Jordan Webb, 2010 1,114 3. Clark Green, 2002 813

4. Frank Seuer, 1980 797 4. Toben Opurum, 2009 554

5. Kevin Verdugo, 1987 569 5. Tony Sands, 1988 480

6. Adam Barmann, 2003 564 NR. James Sims, 2010 435

POSITION CHANGES -- A number of position changes have occurred since Turner Gill took over the
program. Here is a look:

Player New Old Notes

Isiah Barfield CB WR Was a CB in 2008, WR in 2009 and back to CB in 2010.
D.J. Beshears WR/RB CB Started three games at CB in 2009.

Brian Blackwell LB S Has seen limited time in his KU career.

Steven Foster FB DL Has split time between FB and DL and will do so in 2010.
Olaitan Oguntodu LB S Moved ahead of the Texas A&M game.

Toben Opurum DE RB Led KU in rushing in 2009, Started 2010 season at LB.
Darius Parish DT oL Back to DL where he played in 2008.

Daymond Patterson WR CB Started at both positions as a freshman in 2008, CB in ‘09.
Angus Quigley RB LB Was RB in 2007 and 2008 before playing LB in 2009.
Keeston Terry S WR True freshman moved midway through camp.

KU GRADUATES -- Four current Kansas players (all starters in the first two games) have already received
their college degrees. This group includes OG Sal Capra (finance), S Olaitan Oguntodu (marketing and also
finance), RB Angus Quigley (African and African-American studies) and OT Brad Thorson (business).

NON-SATURDAY GAMES -- Kansas will play two non-Saturday games this season as the Jayhawks
played at Southern Mississippi on Friday, Sept. 17 and hosted Kansas State on Thursday, Oct. 14. The last
time KU played two non-Saturday regular season games in the same season was 1994 when the Jayhawks
played at Houston on a Thursday (won) and on a Thursday vs. Kansas State (lost).

UNIFORM CHANGES -- There are a couple of small tweaks to the Kansas football uniforms this
season. The red stripe which has been on the helmet has been taken off this year. Instead of names, a
Jayhawk logo will be on the back of the jerseys. The last time KU players did not have names on their jerseys
was 1981. In the season opener KU players wore blue tops with white pants for the first time since 2003 (had
worn gray pants) and also wore white shoes for the first time since 1998. Against Texas A&M Kansas wore all
blue uniforms for the first time since the Glen Mason era (1988-96).

UP NEXT -- Kansas will hit the road traveling to Nebraska for the final time with both teams as members
of the Big 12 Conference.
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PRESEASON AWARDS LISTS

TE TIM BIERE
John Mackey Tight End Award Watch List
OT TANNER HAWKINSON
Preseason All-Big 12 (Media)
DE JAKE LAPTAD
Ted Hendricks Defensive End Award Watch List
OL BRAD THORSON
Allstate AFCA Good Works Team Nominee

k ok ok ok ok

IN SEASON AWARDS

WR/RB D.J. BESHEARS
Big 12 Special Teams Player of the Week
(vs. New Mexico State)
Phill Steele Mid-Season All-Big 12 Second Team
WR DAYMOND PATTERSON
Phill Steele Mid-Season All-Big 12 Third Team
LB JUSTIN SPRINGER
Big 12 Defensive Player of the Week
(vs. Georgia Tech)

k ok Kk ok ok

KU OFFENSIVE PLAYER

CAREER STATISTICS
Passing C-A-l Yds TD LG
Jordan Webb  108-1856 1114 7 43
Kale Pick 25-41-1 215 0 32
Quinn Mecham 22-33-1 149 1 30
Rushing No Yds TD LG
Angus Quigley 131 637 6 22
James Sims 101 435 3 26
Kale Pick 29 184 0 55
D.J. Beshears 40 177 2 12
Deshaun Sands 40 131 1 12
Jordan Webb 50 102 0 25
D. Patterson 7 58 0 51
B. McDougald 2 4 0 2
Quinn Mecham 6 -8 0 3
Receiving No Yds TD LG
John Wilson 109 1347 4 56
B. McDougald 51 542 1 42
D. Patterson 58 492 4 44
Tim Biere 35 429 3 33
Angus Quigley 32 248 1 43
James Sims 13 107 1 30
Erick McGriff 6 61 0 18
Chris Mathews 1 41 0 41
D.J. Beshears 7 33 0 7
B.Dedeaux 3 20 0 11
Chris Omegie 3 24 0 15
AJ Steward 2 14 0 8
Ted McNulty 1 11 0 11
Deshaun Sands 1 4 0 4

Offensive Player Notes

QUARTERBACKS

JORDAN WEBB - Has made five career starts... Threw just one interception in his first 93 attempts, but has
tossed five in the last three games ... Has thrown seven TD passes... In first collegiate start he was 18 of 29 for
179 yards and three TDs against then No. 15 Georgia Tech... Threw for season-high 249 yards against New
Mexico State ... Rushed for a season-high 75 yards, all in the first half, against Texas A&M.

KALE PICK - Injured his leg against New Mexico State, missed the Baylor game, was dressed for the Kansas
State game, and played in Texas A&M game before getting injured ... Battled Jordan Webb for the starting
quarterback position in camp, and started the first game against North Dakota State.

QUINN MECHAM - Made first career start against lowa State, completing 22-0f-33 for 149 yards and a
touchdown... Junior college transfer who has moved to top backup role after Kale Pick’s injury... Played one
series against Texas A&M... Threw for 3,091 yards and 40 touchdowns at Snow Junior College last year.
RUNNING BACKS

JAMES SIMS - True freshman posted two 100-yard rushing games in his first four collegiate games (did not
play in the season opener)... Ran for 101 yards against Georgia Tech for most yards by a KU freshman in his
debut... Had season-best 115 yards vs. New Mexico State... Struggled in Big 12 games, but rushed for 60
yards on 19 carries, and recorded his first receiving touchdown against lowa State last week.

DESHAUN SANDS - Redshirt freshman was team’s offensive scout player of the year in 2009... Father Tony
ran for a school record 396 yards vs. Missouri in 1991 and is KU’s second-leading career rusher with 3,788
yards... Rushed for 30-plus yards as a reserve at Southern Miss. (34) and vs. New Mexico State (37).
ANGUS QUIGLEY - Started first two games before coming off bench in two straight ... Recorded season highs
in carries (16) and yards (70) with a touchdown against Kansas State... Gained 125 all-purpose yards (69
rushing, 56 receiving) against lowa State last week... Is in his sixth year in the program having missed 2005
and 2006 due to injuries... One of KU's five team captains.

WIDE RECEIVERS

DAYMOND PATTERSON - Has caught at least four passes in every game this year... Pulled in seven balls
for 85 yards and one touchdown and a season-long of 32 against Georgia Tech for best game statistically this
year... In first game of year against North Dakota State he had 66 receiving yards and 63 rushing yards... Was
a WR in first five games of career in 2008 before moving to CB for a season and one half.

JOHNATHAN WILSON - Became 15th player in KU history to record 100 receptions (109 for 1,347 yards) ...
Tied for ninth in school history in catches and 18th in yards ... Has caught at least two passes in 22 of his last
25 games... But has made just one catch the last two weeks (vs. Texas A&M and at lowa State)... Had eight
catches against Kansas State, while his 67 yards on four catches at Southern Miss. were a season best.
ERICK McGRIFF - Made three catches against Kansas State and at lowa State last week... Son of former
Major League star Fred McGiriff.

BRADLEY McDOUGALD - Has caught at least one pass in 19 of his 20 career games at KU... Best game was
65 yards receiving on four catches against Kansas State.

D.J. BESHEARS - Has also spent time at RB and has rushed 40 times for 177 yards and two touchdowns...
Has caught seven passes for 32 yards... Dangerous kick returner, averaging 27.8 yards per return, which ranks
second in the Big 12... Was a CB last year and started three games on defense in 2009... Was Big 12 Special
Teams Player of the Week vs. New Mexico State.

TIGHT ENDS/H-BACKS

TIM BIERE - Is on the Mackey Award Watch List... Has caught at least one pass in 11 consecutive games...
Set career highs with four catches for 67 yards and a touchdown against Texas A&M.

BRADLEY DEDEAUX - Known for his blocking, he has three career catches, all against FIU in two games.
AJ STEWARD - Made first career start against North Dakota State at H-Back... Missed three games due to
injured shoulder, before starting against Kansas State.

OFFENSIVE LINE

LT TANNER HAWKINSON - Preseason All-Big 12 selection... The sophomore is starting at LT for the second
straight year (20 consecutive starts)... Earned a number of freshman All-America honors last year.

LG SAL CAPRA - One of KU's five team captains... Started all 12 games at guard last year (first eight at RG
and last four at LG) ... Made first career start at center in 2010 season opener, before shifting back to guard.
OC JEREMIAH HATCH - Did not play in season opener, ending a streak of 24 consecutive starts, but has
started the last seven games.

RG DUANE ZLATNIK - Started the season opener at left guard before coming off the bench for the next four
games... Returned to the starting lineup, this time at RG at Baylor in last game... Was a DL last year.

RT BRAD THORSON - Started all 12 games in 2009, including eight at LG and four at RG... Named a Big 12
Community of Champions honoree ... Eamed a business degree at Wisconsin in 2008 before transferring to KU for his
final three seasons... Has started 18 consecutive games.
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Specialists
Player Notes

PK JACOB BRANSTETTER - Third-year place-
kicker... Matched a career high with three field goals
against lowa State last week... Is 28 of 41 FGs in his
career... Made a 57-yarder vs. Oklahoma to tie for
fourth longest in KU history... Has 10 career tackles
on kickoff coverage in his career.

P ALONSO ROJAS - Has been extremely consistent
this year with a 43.6 average... Has 10 50-plus yard
punts (at least one in every game) and has dropped
11 inside the 20-yard line... Matched a career high
with a 77-yard punt at lowa State last week.

* ok Kk ok ok

ACTIVE KU CAREER TACKLE LEADERS
(50-plus tackles)

Player, Class Career 2010

CB Chris Harris, Sr. 250 42
LB Drew Dudley, Sr. 156 43
DE Jake Laptad, Sr. 128 21
LB Justin Springer, Sr. 124 61
S Lubbock Smith, So. 85 43
LB Steven Johnson, Jr. 72 62
S Phillip Strozier, Sr. 72 8

Richard Johnson, Jr. 61 30
*LB Huldon Tharp, So. 59 -

$Daymond Patterson, Jr. 52 -

Olatian Oguntodu, Sr. 49 42

* - injured and out for the season.
$ - moved to wide receiver.

ACTIVE KU CAREER INTERCEPTIONS
Player, Class Career 2010
CB Chris Harris, Sr.

S Phillip Strozier, Sr.

CB Isiah Barfield, Jr.

DB Ryan Murphy, Jr.

WR Bradley McDougald, So.
$Daymond Patterson, Jr.

$ - moved to wide receiver.
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ACTIVE KU CAREER SACKS
Player, Class Career
DE Jake Laptad, Sr. 175

CB Chris Harris, Sr. 4

LB Drew Dudley, Sr.

LB Justin Springer, Sr.
DT Richard Johnson, Jr.
S Tyler Patmon, Fr.

DB Ryan Murphy, Jr.

LB Steven Johnson, Jr.
DT Patrick Dorsey, Jr.
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Defensive Player Notes

DEFENSIVE LINE

Ends

KEVIN YOUNG - Freshman started first six games... Has made at least two tackles in five of seven games...
Top game was three tackles vs. New Mexico State... Was KU defensive scout player of the year in 2009.
JAKE LAPTAD - A team captain... Is on the Hendricks Award Watch List... Has made three tackles in each of
the last five games... Recorded sacks in each of the last two games... Forced a fumble against New Mexico
State... Five of his 21 tackles have been tackles for loss this year.

TOBEN OPURUM - Made first career start at DE against Texas A&M ... Made six tackles, and added a pass
break up and a QB hurry ... Followed that up with two tackles at lowa State last week... Converted from RB to
LB before the season, moved to DE recently ... Led the team in rushing with 554 yards last season.

QUINTIN WOODS - Made a career-high five tackles at Baylor... Had four tackles vs. Georgia Tech and three
at Southern Mississippi... Made four tackles in 2009, including three at Texas in final game.

KEBA AUGOSTINHO - True freshman has made at least one tackle in six of last seven games... Had two
stops against Georgia Tech.

Tackles

RICHARD JOHNSON - Made a career-high six tackles against Kansas State... Starter who leads the defensive
linemen in tackles with 30 through eight games... Made a career high seven tackles as well as a sack at lowa
State last week... Has recorded five-plus tackles in four of last five games... Had four stops vs. North Dakota
State... Has 21 career starts in last three seasons.

PATRICK DORSEY - Had recorded exactly three tackles in each of the first four games... Has one tackle for
loss.

JOHN WILLIAMS - Backup has three tackles and a PBU this season... Recorded a career best five tackles at
lowa State last week... Began 2009 as a backup on the offensive line but was moved to DT before the Colorado
game where he started... Started final seven games and made six tackles last year.

LINEBACKERS

STEVEN JOHNSON - Former walkon who has earned a scholarship... Tied for team lead with 64 tackles...
Has twice recorded 11 tackles in a game this year (vs. Georgia Tech and at Baylor)... Recorded first career
sack against New Mexico State.

JUSTIN SPRINGER - A team captain... Named Big 12 Defensive Player of the Week after recording 15 tackles
against Georgia Tech... Led team with 12 tackles against Texas A&M... Leads team with six tackles for loss...
Has averaged 9.4 tackles in five home games as opposed to four in road games... Recorded 25 tackles last
year, including 4.5 for loss ... Best game statistically last year was nine tackles against Oklahoma.

DREW DUDLEY - All-Big 12 Honorable Mention in 2009... Also academic all-district in 2009... Best games
statistically this year were eight tackle games against Georgia Tech and at Southern Miss.

OLAITAN OGUNTODU - Starter at SS in first six games, but moved to LB for Texas A&M... Third on the team
with 40 tackles ... Posted a career-high 10 tackles at Baylor... Has 20 stops in four Big 12 games this year...
Already has two degrees and is working on a master’s degree.

SECONDARY

Cornerbacks

ISIAH BARFIELD - Leads the team with five passes broken up... Also has one interception (against North
Dakota State in season opener)... Tallied season best six tackles at lowa State... Was a CB in 2008, a WR in
2009 and is back at CB this year.

CHRIS HARRIS - One of KU’s captains... Leads the team with 38 career starts, including 20 consecutive, 245
career tackles and four career sacks... Has 31 tackles in the last five games... Last year his 84 tackles were
third on the team, while he led KU with nine PBUs in 2009.

ANTHONY DAVIS - Started the season opener and the last three games in 2009 ... Had 20 tackles in 2009 ...
Had five tackles against Texas and Missouri last year.

GREG BROWN - Made first career start at lowa State, recording six tackles and a forced fumble.

Safeties

LUBBOCK SMITH - Made a career-high 12 tackles at Baylor, and added six against Kansas State... Had 13
tackles in first four games combined... Forced a fumble and fumble recovery at lowa State... Earned some
Freshman All-America honors last year.

TYLER PATMON - Has started four games as KU’s nickel back... Has recorded four tackles in three different
games... Made two pass break-ups at lowa State... Redshirt freshman, who is the third generation of his family
to play college football

PHILLIP STROZIER - A part-time starter over the years ... Made third career interception at Southern Miss., along
with three tackles ... Had a career-high 10 tackles in last year’s final game against Missouri.

KEESTON TERRY - Out for the rest of the season due to injury... Started camp in August as a WR before being
moved to S just prior to the season opener... Had four tackles in season opener against North Dakota State and
five stops against Georgia Tech... Also forced a fumble against Georgia Tech.
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Kansas Depth Chart

(As of Oct. 26 - Will be updated Nov. 2)

OFFENSE DEFENSE
Pos. No. Player Ht. Wt. Yr. Exp. Pos. No. Player Ht. Wt. Yr. Exp.
LT 72 Tanner Hawkinson 6-6 293 So. 1L DE 35  Toben Opurum 6-1 240 So. 1L
70 Gavin Howard 6-5 297 Fr. RS 90  Kevin Young 6-2 25 Fr. RS
LG 59  Sal Capra 62 295 Sr. 2L DT 97  Richard Johnson 6-3 283 Jr. 2L
65  Michael Martinovich ~ 6-5 279 Jr. 2L 71 John Williams 6-3 290 So. 1L
OC 77  Jeremiah Hatch 6-3 332 Jr. 2L DT 92  Patrick Dorsey 6-0 273 Jr. 1L
62  Alex Smith 511 266 Sr.  SQ 55  Darius Parish 6-4 327 So. 1L
RG 67  Duane Zlatnik 6-4 326 So. 1L DE 91  Jake Laptad 6-4 260 Sr. 3L
76  Brad Thorson 6-5 310 Sr. 2L 96  Keba Agostinho 6-3 253 Fr. HS
RT 76  Brad Thorson 6-5 310 Sr. 2L SLB 49  Drew Dudley 6-2 241 Sr. 3L
79  Riley Spencer 6-7 300 Fr. RS 57  Chea Peterman 6-0 212 Jr.  SQ
TE 86  TimBiere 6-4 260 Jr. 2L MLB 45  Justin Springer 6-3 237 Sr. 3L
87  Bradley Dedeaux 6-3 252 Sr. 3L 46  Steve Mestan 62 231 Fr. RS
HB 11 AJ Steward 6-3 233 Jr. 1L WLB 52  Steven Johnson 6-1 237 Jr. 2L
) 43 Ted McNulty 6-5 230 Jr.  SQ 44 Olaitan Oguntodu 6-0 218 Sr. 2L
WR 81  Johnathan Wilson 62 190 Sr. 3L NB 33 Tyler Patmon 511 180 Fr. RS
(X) 12 Christian Matthews 6-1 186 Fr. RS 23 Ryan Murphy 6-0 185 Jr. 2L
88  Erick McGriff 6-3 209 Fr. RS
FC 5 Greg Brown 511 185 So. 1L
WR 15 Daymond Patterson 59 173 Jr. 2L 17 Calvin Rubles 6-3 205 Sr. 1L
(H) 28  Willie O'Quinn 6-0 181 So. 1L
SS 1 Lubbock Smith 6-0 206 So. 1L
WR 24  Bradley McDougald 6-1 195 So. 1L 4 Prinz Kande 6-0 194 Fr. RS
(2 83  Chris Omigie 6-4 194 Fr. RS
FS 16 Chris Harris 510 190 Sr. 3L
FB 31  Steven Foster 6-1 257 Jr. 2L 23 Ryan Murphy 6-0 185 Jr. 2L
38  Justin Puthoff 6-3 252 Fr. RS
BC 19 lIsiah Barfield 511 185 Jr. 2L
B 22 Angus Quigley 6-1 231 Sr. 3L 30  Anthony Davis 511 205 Jr. 2L
29  James Sims 6-0 206 Fr. HS
QB 8 Quin Mecham 6-2 207 Jr. JC
2 Jordan Webb 6-0 210 Fr. RS
SPECIAL TEAMS Pos. No. Player Ht. Wt. Yr. Exp.
LS 54 Justin Carnes 6-3 230 Fr. RS
Pos. No. Player Ht. Wt. Yr. Exp. 28  Willie O’'Quinn 6-0 181 So. 1L
P 18  Alonso Rojas 6-3 228 Sr. 2L
13 Ron Doherty 511 206 Fr. HS PR 15  Daymond Patterson 59 173 Jr. 2L
24 Bradley McDougald  6-1 195 So. 1L
PK 14 Jacob Branstetter 59 170 Sr. 2L
13 Ron Doherty 511 206 Fr. HS KOR 24  Bradley McDougald  6-1 195 So. 1L
19 lIsiah Barfield 511 185 Jr. 2L
KO 13 Ron Doherty 511 206 Fr. HS
14 Jacob Branstetter 59 170 Sr. 2L
H 18  Alonso Rojas 6-3 228 Sr. 2L
81  Johnathan Wilson 6-2 190 Sr. 3L
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2010 KANSAS ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

No.

96
98
60
19
20
86
37
25
14
5

37
59
54
30
87
64
13
92
49
75
50
41
47
58
31
16
85
77
72
43
80
70
40
89
17
97
52
12
4

47
63
32
91
24
66
51
6

32
53
69
95
65
12
84
19
27
24
88
43

Name

Keba Agostinho
JaQwaylin Arps
Dylan Avery

Isiah Barfield

D.J. Beshears
Tim Biere

Brian Blackwell
Brandon Bourbon
Jacob Branstetter
Greg Brown
Ryan Burton

Sal Capra

Justin Carnes
Anthony Davis
Bradley Dedeaux
Randall Dent
Ron Doherty
Patrick Dorsey
Drew Dudley
Jeremiah Edwards
Jake Farley
Jordan Fee

Tyler Fee

Ed Fink

Steven Foster
Chris Harris
Roderick Harris, Jr.
Jeremiah Hatch
Tanner Hawkinson
Brandon Hawks
Ricki Herod, Jr.
Gavin Howard
Tyler Hunt
Tertavian Ingram
Blake Jablonski

Richard Johnson, Jr.

Steven Johnson
Nathan Kalish
Prinz Kande
Chase Knighton
Chad Kolumber
Christian Lane
Jake Laptad
Taylor Lee

Pat Lewandowski
Dakota Lewis

Rell Lewis

Dexter Linton

Tom Mabry

Trevor Marrongelli
D.J. Marshall
Michael Martinovich
Christian Matthews
Brian Maura

Victor McBride
Dexter McDonald
Bradley McDougald
Erick McGriff

Ted McNulty

Pos.
DE
DE
DE
CB
WR
TE
LB
RB
PK
CB
RB
oL
LS
CB
TE
DT
PK
DT
LB
DT
LB
LB
LB
LB
FB
CB
WR
OL
OL
S
WR
oL
FB
WR
QB
DT
LB
PK
S
WR
OL
FB
DE
S
DE
LB
RB
S
oL
oL
DE
OL
WR
WR
P
CB
WR
WR
TE

Ht.
6-3
6-3
6-4
5-11
5-8
6-4
5-11
6-1
59
5-11
59
6-2
6-3
5-11
6-3
6-5
5-11
6-0
6-2
6-1
6-3

Wt.
253
235
240
185
174
260
191
208
170
185
187
295
230
205
252
275
206
273
241
308
215
197
200
221
257
190
211
332
293
189
183
292
240
205
198
283
237
169
194
184
296
232
260
190
248
210
205
200
287
293
235
279
186
190
201
194
195
209
230

Yr.

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.

So.

Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.

So.

Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.

So.

Sr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.
Sr.

So.

Fr.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.
So.

Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Jr.
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Hometown (High School/Previous School)
Katy, Texas (James Taylor HS)

Denison, Texas (Denison HS)

Topeka, Kan. (Topeka HS)

Haven, Kan. (Haven HS)

Denton, Texas (Ryan HS)

Omaha, Neb. (Westside HS)

Herington, Kan. (Herington HS)

Potosi, Mo. (Potosi HS)

Lawton, Okla. (MacArthur HS)

Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill HS)

Colorado Springs, Colo. (Air Academy HS)
Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst HS)

La Porte, Texas (La Porte HS)

Tulsa, Okla. (East Central HS)

Midwest City, Okla. (Midwest City HS)
Grand Prairie, Texas (South Grand Prairie HS)
Klein, Texas (Klein HS)

Houston, Texas (Yates HS)

College Station, Texas (A&M Consolidated HS)
Garland, Texas (Garland HS)

Cedar Falls, lowa (Cedar Falls HS)
Hutchinson, Kan. (Hutchinson HS)
Hutchinson, Kan. (Hutchinson HS)
Belleville, IIl. (Althoff HS)

Sedgwick, Kan. (Sedgwick HS)

Bixby, Okla. (Bixby HS)

Bryan, Texas (Bryan HS/Blinn JC)

Dallas, Texas (Carter HS)

McPherson, Kan. (McPherson HS)
Oskaloosa, Kan. (Oskaloosa HS)
Mesquite, Texas (North Mesquite HS)
Owasso, Okla. (Owasso HS)

Lawrence, Kan. (Lawrence HS)

Tampa, Fla. (Jefferson HS)

Wichita, Kan. (Collegiate HS)

Jefferson City, Mo. (Jefferson City HS)
Media, Pa. (Strath Haven HS)

Washington, Mo. (Washington HS)

Euless, Texas (Trinity HS)

Athens, Texas (Athens HS/Tabor College)
Woodberry Forest, Va. (Woodberry Forest HS)
Bellaire, Texas (Episcopal HS)

Tulsa, Okla. (Jenks HS)

Harrisonville, Mo. (Harrisonville HS)
Overland Park, Kan. (Blue Valley West HS)
Sulphur, Okla. (Sulphur HS)

Muskogee, Okla. (Muskogee HS)
Arlington, Texas (James Bowie HS)
Belleville, lIl. (Althoff Catholic HS)

Austin, Texas (Westwood HS)

Mesquite, Texas (Mesquite HS)

Tulsa, Okla. (Cascia Hall Prep/Air Force Academy)
Arlington, Texas (James Bowie HS)

Miami, Fla. (Felix Varela HS)

Scottsdale, Ariz. (Chaparral HS)

Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst HS)

Dublin, Ohio (Scioto HS)

Tampa, Fla. (Jesuit HS)

lowa City, lowa (West HS)
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No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Yr. Exp. Hometown (High School/Previous School)
8 Quinn Mecham QB 6-2 207 Jr. JC Provo, Utah (Timpview HS/Snow JC)

46 Steve Mestan LB 6-2 231 Fr. RS Delavan, Wis. (Delavan-Darien HS)

40 Ray Mitchell S 6-1 183 Fr. HS Irving, Texas (MacArthur HS)

41 Jimmay Mundine TE 6-2 226 Fr. HS Denison, Texas (Denison HS)

23 Ryan Murphy CB 6-0 185 Jr. 2L Lawrence, Kan. (Free State HS)

44 Olaitan Oguntodu S 6-0 218 Sr. 2L Mesquite, Texas (John Horn HS)

83 Chris Omigie WR 6-4 194 Fr. RS Arlington, Texas (Martin HS)

35 Toben Opurum LB 6-1 240 So. 1L Plano, Texas (Plano East HS)

28 Willie O’'Quinn WR 6-0 181 So. 1L Coppell, Texas (Coppell HS)

55 Darius Parish DT 6-4 327 So. 1L Wichita, Kan. (North HS)

33 Tyler Patmon CB 5-11 180 Fr. RS Cedar Park, Texas (Vista Ridge HS)

15 Daymond Patterson WR 5-9 173 Jr. 2L Mesquite, Texas (North Mesquite HS)

57 Chea Peterman LB 6-0 212 Jr. SQ North Little Rock, Ark. (North Little Rock HS)
3 Reece Petty WR 6-2 190 Sr. SQ Liberal, Kan. (Liberal HS)

7 Kale Pick QB 6-1 208 So. 1L Dodge City, Kan. (Dodge City HS)

10 Corrigan Powell CB 5-11 180 So. SQ Garland, Texas (Lakeview Centennial HS)
38 Justin Puthoff FB 6-3 252 Fr. RS Goddard, Kan. (Goddard HS)

22 Angus Quigley RB 6-1 231 Sr. 3L Cleburne, Texas (Cleburne HS)

38 Josh Richardson LB 6-3 225 So. SQ Dublin, Ohio (Scioto HS)

18 Alonso Rojas P 6-3 228 Sr. 2L Miami, Fla. (Killian HS/Bowling Green)

17 Calvin Rubles CB 6-3 205 Sr. 1L Richardson, Texas (Berkner HS/Tyler JC)
14 Abdullah Sabir S 6-1 200 Jr. JC Berkeley, Calif. (Berkely HS/City College of San Francisco)
36 Deshaun Sands RB 5-7 190 Fr. RS Sunrise, Fla. (Piper HS)

39 Patrick Schilling WR 6-1 187 Jr. SQ Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst HS)

94 Tyrone Sellers, Jr. DE 6-3 230 Fr. RS McCook, Neb. (McCook HS)

73 Joe Semple OL 6-2 294 So. SQ Mundelein, lll. (Mundelein HS)

29 James Sims RB 6-0 206 Fr. HS Irving, Texas (MacArthur HS)

33 Nick Sizemore FB 6-2 246 So. TR Lititz, Pa. (Manheim Township HS/Buffalo)
46 Trent Smiley TE 6-4 232 Fr. HS Frisco, Texas (Wakeland HS)

62 Alex Smith oL 5-11 266 Sr. SQ Basehor, Kan. (Basehor-Linwood HS)

30 Josh Smith FB 5-10 205 Fr. HS Hutchinson, Kan. (Hutchinson HS)

1 Lubbock Smith S 6-0 206 So. 1L Dallas, Texas (Carter HS)

78 Shane Smith DT 6-5 278 Fr. RS Albuguerque, N.M. (Eldorado HS)

79 Riley Spencer oL 6-7 300 Fr. RS Hesston, Kan. (Hesston HS)

74 Jeff Spikes oL 6-6 325 Jr. 2L Painesville, Ohio (Harvey HS)

45 Justin Springer LB 6-3 237 Sr. 3L Los Fresnos, Texas (Los Fresnos HS)

11 AJ Steward TE 6-3 233 Jr. 1L St. Louis, Mo. (Riverview Gardens HS)

26 Phillip Strozier S 5-11 205 Sr. 3L Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst HS)

9 Keeston Terry S 6-2 185 Fr. HS Blue Springs, Mo. (Blue Springs HS)

34 Huldon Tharp LB 6-0 217 So. 1L Mulvane, Kan. (Mulvane HS)

76 Brad Thorson OL 6-5 310 Sr. 2L Mequon, Wis. (Homestead HS/Wisconsin)
82 Andrew Turzilli WR 6-4 185 Fr. HS Butler, N.J. (Butler HS)

2 Jordan Webb QB 6-0 210 Fr. RS Union, Mo. (Union HS)

71 John Williams DT 6-3 290 So. 1L Tulsa, Okla. (Washington HS)

39 Darius Willis LB 6-3 243 So. TR Houston, Texas (Eisenhower HS/Buffalo)
81 Johnathan Wilson WR 6-2 190 Sr. 3L Houston, Texas (Klein Forest HS)

93 Quintin Woods DE 6-5 236 Sr. 1L Flint, Mich. (Southwestern Academy/Bakersfield JC)
90 Kevin Young DE 6-2 256 Fr. RS Olathe, Kan. (Olathe North HS)

67 Duane Zlatnik oL 6-4 326 So. 1L Rossville, Kan. (Rossville HS)
PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

Keba Agostinho Key-buh Aug-us-steeno Quinn Meacham Meek-em

JaQwaylin Arps Juh-quay-lin Jimmay Mundine Jim-may Mun-dine

Tim Biere Beer-ee Olaitan Oguntodu Oh-lighten Oh-gun-toe-doo
Brandon Bourbon Burr-bin Chris Omigie Oh-mee-G
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2010 KANSAS NUMERICAL ROSTER

Name

Lubbock Smith
Jordan Webb
Reece Petty
Prinz Kande
Greg Brown

Rell Lewis

Kale Pick

Quinn Mecham
Keeston Terry
Corrigan Powell
AJ Steward
Nathan Kalish
Christian Matthews
Ron Doherty
Jacob Branstetter
Abdullah Sabir
Daymond Patterson
Chris Harris
Calvin Rubles
Blake Jablonski
Alonso Rojas
Isiah Barfield
Victor McBride
D.J. Beshears
Angus Quigley
Ryan Murphy
Taylor Lee
Bradley McDougald
Brandon Bourbon
Phillip Strozier
Dexter McDonald
Willie O’Quinn
James Sims
Anthony Davis
Josh Smith
Steven Foster
Dexter Linton
Christian Lane
Tyler Patmon
Nick Sizemore
Huldon Tharp
Toben Opurum
Deshaun Sands
Brian Blackwell
Ryan Burton
Justin Puthoff
Josh Richardson
Patrick Schilling
Darius Willis
Tyler Hunt

Ray Mitchell
Jordan Fee
Jimmay Mundine
Ted McNulty
Brandon Hawks
Olaitan Oguntodu
Justin Springer
Steve Mestan
Trent Smiley

Pos.

Ht.
6-0
6-0
6-2
6-0
5-11
5-9
6-1
6-2
6-2
5-11
6-3
5-11
6-1
5-11
59
6-1
59
5-10
6-3
6-3
6-3
5-11
6-2
5-8
6-1
6-0
6-0
6-1
6-1
5-11
6-1
6-0
6-0
5-11
5-10
6-1
5-11
6-2
5-11
6-2
6-0
6-1
5-7
5-11
59
6-3
6-3
6-1
6-3
6-2
6-1
6-0
6-2
6-5
5-10
6-0
6-3
6-2
6-4

Wt.
206
210
190
194
185
205
208
207
185
180
233
169
186
206
170
200
173
190
205
198
228
185
201
174
231
185
190
195
208
205
194
181
206
205
205
257
200
232
180
246
217
240
190
191
187
252
225
187
243
240
183
197
226
230
189
218
237
231
232

Yr.
So.

Fr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.

Jr.

So.

Jr.
Fr.

So.

Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.

Sr.
Jr.

So.
So.

Fr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.
So.
So.

Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.

Jr.

So.
So.

Fr.

So.

Fr.
Jr.

So.

Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.

12

Hometown (High School/Previous School)
Dallas, Texas (Carter HS)

Union, Mo. (Union HS)

Liberal, Kan. (Liberal HS)

Euless, Texas (Trinity HS)

Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill HS)
Muskogee, Okla. (Muskogee HS)

Dodge City, Kan. (Dodge City HS)

Provo, Utah (Timpview HS/Snow JC)
Blue Springs, Mo. (Blue Springs HS)
Garland, Texas (Lakeview Centennial HS)
St. Louis, Mo. (Riverview Gardens HS)
Washington, Mo. (Washington HS)
Arlington, Texas (James Bowie HS)
Klein, Texas (Klein HS)

Lawton, Okla. (MacArthur HS)

Berkeley, Calif. (Berkely HS/City College of San Francisco)
Mesquite, Texas (North Mesquite HS)
Bixby, Okla. (Bixby HS)

Richardson, Texas (Berkner HS/Tyler JC)
Wichita, Kan. (Collegiate HS)

Miami, Fla. (Killian HS/Bowling Green)
Haven, Kan. (Haven HS)

Scottsdale, Ariz. (Chaparral HS)

Denton, Texas (Ryan HS)

Cleburne, Texas (Cleburne HS)
Lawrence, Kan. (Free State HS)
Harrisonville, Mo. (Harrisonville HS)
Dublin, Ohio (Scioto HS)

Potosi, Mo. (Potosi HS)

Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst HS)

Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst HS)
Coppell, Texas (Coppell HS)

Irving, Texas (MacArthur HS)

Tulsa, Okla. (East Central HS)
Hutchinson, Kan. (Hutchinson HS)
Sedgwick, Kan. (Sedgwick HS)

Arlington, Texas (James Bowie HS)
Bellaire, Texas (Episcopal HS)

Cedar Park, Texas (Vista Ridge HS)
Lititz, Pa. (Manheim Township HS/Buffalo)
Mulvane, Kan. (Mulvane HS)

Plano, Texas (Plano East HS)

Sunrise, Fla. (Piper HS)

Herington, Kan. (Herington HS)

Colorado Springs, Colo. (Air Academy HS)
Goddard, Kan. (Goddard HS)

Dublin, Ohio (Scioto HS)

Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst HS)
Houston, Texas (Eisenhower HS/Buffalo)
Lawrence, Kan. (Lawrence HS)

Irving, Texas (MacArthur HS)
Hutchinson, Kan. (Hutchinson HS)
Denison, Texas (Denison HS)

lowa City, lowa (West HS)

Oskaloosa, Kan. (Oskaloosa HS)
Mesquite, Texas (John Horn HS)

Los Fresnos, Texas (Los Fresnos HS)
Delavan, Wis. (Delavan-Darien HS)
Frisco, Texas (Wakeland HS)
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No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Yr. Exp. Hometown (High School/Previous School)
47 Tyler Fee LB 6-0 200 Fr. HS Hutchinson, Kan. (Hutchinson HS)

47 Chase Knighton WR 5-11 184 So. RS Athens, Texas (Athens HS/Tabor College)
49 Drew Dudley LB 6-2 241 Sr. 3L College Station, Texas (A&M Consolidated HS)
50 Jake Farley LB 6-3 215 Fr. HS Cedar Falls, lowa (Cedar Falls HS)

51 Dakota Lewis LB 6-0 210 Sr. 2L Sulphur, Okla. (Sulphur HS)

52 Steven Johnson LB 6-1 237 Jr. 2L Media, Pa. (Strath Haven HS)

53 Tom Mabry oL 6-4 287 Fr. RS Belleville, Ill. (Althoff Catholic HS)

54 Justin Carnes LS 6-3 230 Fr. RS La Porte, Texas (La Porte HS)

55 Darius Parish DT 6-4 327 So. 1L Wichita, Kan. (North HS)

57 Chea Peterman LB 6-0 212 Jr. SQ North Little Rock, Ark. (North Little Rock HS)
58 Ed Fink LB 6-3 221 Fr. HS Belleville, lll. (Althoff HS)

59 Sal Capra oL 6-2 295 Sr. 2L Kansas City, Mo. (Rockhurst HS)

60 Dylan Avery DE 6-4 240 Fr. HS Topeka, Kan. (Topeka HS)

62 Alex Smith oL 5-11 266 Sr. SQ Basehor, Kan. (Basehor-Linwood HS)

63 Chad Kolumber oL 6-8 296 Fr. HS Woodberry Forest, Va. (Woodberry Forest HS)
64 Randall Dent DT 6-5 275 Fr. RS Grand Prairie, Texas (South Grand Prairie HS)
65 Michael Martinovich oL 6-5 279 Jr. 1L Tulsa, Okla. (Cascia Hall Prep/Air Force Academy)
66 Pat Lewandowski DE 6-6 248 Fr. HS Overland Park, Kan. (Blue Valley West HS)
67 Duane Zlatnik oL 6-4 326 So. 1L Rossville, Kan. (Rossville HS)

69 Trevor Marrongelli oL 6-2 293 So. 1L Austin, Texas (Westwood HS)

70 Gavin Howard oL 6-5 292 Fr. RS Owasso, Okla. (Owasso HS)

71 John Williams DT 6-3 290 So. 1L Tulsa, Okla. (Washington HS)

72 Tanner Hawkinson oL 6-6 293 So. 1L McPherson, Kan. (McPherson HS)

73 Joe Semple oL 6-2 294 So. SQ Mundelein, lll. (Mundelein HS)

74 Jeff Spikes oL 6-6 325 Jr. 2L Painesville, Ohio (Harvey HS)

75 Jeremiah Edwards DT 6-1 308 Fr. HS Garland, Texas (Garland HS)

76 Brad Thorson oL 6-5 310 Sr. 2L Mequon, Wis. (Homestead HS/Wisconsin)
77 Jeremiah Hatch oL 6-3 332 Jr. 2L Dallas, Texas (Carter HS)

78 Shane Smith DT 6-5 278 Fr. RS Albuquerque, N.M. (Eldorado HS)

79 Riley Spencer oL 6-7 300 Fr. RS Hesston, Kan. (Hesston HS)

80 Ricki Herod, Jr. WR 6-2 183 Fr. HS Mesquite, Texas (North Mesquite HS)

81 Johnathan Wilson WR 6-2 190 Sr. 3L Houston, Texas (Klein Forest HS)

82 Andrew Turzilli WR 6-4 185 Fr. HS Butler, N.J. (Butler HS)

83 Chris Omigie WR 6-4 194 Fr. RS Arlington, Texas (Martin HS)

84 Brian Maura WR 6-4 190 Fr. HS Miami, Fla. (Felix Varela HS)

85 Roderick Harris, Jr. WR 6-0 211 Sr. SQ Bryan, Texas (Bryan HS/Blinn JC)

86 Tim Biere TE 6-4 260 Jr. 2L Omaha, Neb. (Westside HS)

87 Bradley Dedeaux TE 6-3 252 Sr. 3L Midwest City, Okla. (Midwest City HS)

88 Erick McGriff WR 6-3 209 Fr. RS Tampa, Fla. (Jesuit HS)

89 Tertavian Ingram WR 5-11 205 Sr. SQ Tampa, Fla. (Jefferson HS)

90 Kevin Young DE 6-2 256 Fr. RS Olathe, Kan. (Olathe North HS)

91 Jake Laptad DE 6-4 260 Sr. 3L Tulsa, Okla. (Jenks HS)

92 Patrick Dorsey DT 6-0 273 Jr. 1L Houston, Texas (Yates HS)

93 Quintin Woods DE 6-5 236 Sr. 1L Flint, Mich. (Southwestern Academy/Bakersfield JC)
94 Tyrone Sellers, Jr. DE 6-3 230 Fr. RS McCook, Neb. (McCook HS)

95 D.J. Marshall DE 6-3 235 So. SQ Mesquite, Texas (Mesquite HS)

96 Keba Agostinho DE 6-3 253 Fr. HS Katy, Texas (James Taylor HS)

97 Richard Johnson, Jr. DT 6-3 283 Jr. 2L Jefferson City, Mo. (Jefferson City HS)

98 JaQwaylin Arps DE 6-3 235 Fr. HS Denison, Texas (Denison HS)
PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
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2010 Kansas Football
Kansas Combined Team Statistics (as of Oct 31, 2010)
All games
Date Opponent Score Att. Record: Overall Home Away Neutral
Sep 04,2010 NORTH DAKOTA STATE L 3-6 48417 All games 2-6 2-3 0-3 0-0
Sep 11,2010 #15 GEORGIA TECH W 28-25 46907 Conference 0-4 0-2 0-2 0-0
Sep 17,2010 at Southern Miss L 16-31 30211 Non-Conference 2-2 2-1 0-1 0-0
Sep 25,2010 NEW MEXICO STATE W 42-16 46719
* 0Oct01,2010 atBaylor L 755 35405 Team Statistics KU OPP
* Oct 14,2010 KANSAS STATE L 759 47561 FIRST DOWNS 157 163
* 0ct23,2010 TEXAS A&M L 1045 44239 Rushing 66 89
* 0Oct 30,2010 atlowa State L 16-28 46485 Passing 69 64
Penalty 22 10
Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td g avglg RUSHING YARDAGE 1132 1683
Sims, James 7 101 441 6 435 43 3 26 621 Rushing Attempts 322 327
Quigley, Angus 8 55 231 1 230 42 1 18 288 Average Per Rush 35 5.1
Beshears, D.J. 7 40 187 10 177 44 2 14 253 Average Per Game 141.5 2104
Sands, Deshaun 6 40 134 3 131 33 1 12 218 TDs Rushing 7 18
Webb, Jordan 7 50 204 102 102 20 0 25 146 PASSING YARDAGE 1456 1594
Patterson, Daym 8 7 64 10 54 77 0 51 68 Comp-Att-Int 151-256-8 132-200-2
Pick, Kale 4 15 43 26 17 11 0 15 42 Average Per Pass 5.7 8.0
McDougald, Brad 8 2 4 0 4 20 0 2 05 Average Per Catch 9.6 121
TEAM 6 5 0 6 6 -12 0 0 -10 Average Per Game 182.0 199.2
Mecham, Quinn 2 7 5 17 12 17 0 3 -6.0 TDs Passing 8 12
Total 8 322 1313 181 1132 35 7 51 1415 TOTAL OFFENSE 2588 3277
Opponents 8 327 1793 110 1683 5.1 18 56 2104 Average Per Play 45 6.2
Average Per Game 323.5 409.6
Passing gp  effic comp-att-int pct yds td g avglg KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 42-962 23-549
Webb, Jordan 7 11496 108-185-6 584 1114 7 43 159.1 PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 12-45 15-220
Pick, Kale 4 9781 21-36-1 583 193 0 32 482 INT RETURNS: #-Yards 2-1 8-117
Mecham, Quinn 2 105.34 22-34-1 647 149 1 30 745 FUMBLES-LOST 11-6 9-3
Rojas, Alonso 8 000 0-1-0 0.0 00 0 00 PENALTIES-Yards 49-442 70-68
Total 8 110.82 151-256-8 59.0 1456 8 43 182.0 PUNTS-AVG 43-41.6 37-37.9
Opponents 8 150.75 132-200-2 66.0 1594 12 94 199.2 TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 30:23 29:37
3RD-DOWN Conversions 58/137 44/101
Receiving gp no. yds avg td g avglg 4TH-DOWN Conversions 817 4/10
Patterson, Daym 8 44 338 1.7 2 32 422
Wilson, Johnath 8 28 273 98 1 41 3441 Interceptions no. yds avg td g
McDougald, Brad 8 18 224 124 1 33 280 Barfield, Isiah 1 110 0 1
Biere, Tim 8 15 181 121 3 32 226 Strozier, Phill 1 0 00 0 O
Quigley, Angus 8 13 152 117 0 43 190
Sims, James 7 13 107 82 1 30 153 Punting no. yds avg Ig tb fc i20 50+ blk
Beshears, D.J. 7 7 32 46 0 7 46 Rojas, Alonso 411788 436 77 4 8 11 10 2
McGriff, Erick 4 6 61 102 0 18 152 TEAM 2 000 0 0 0 0 O O
Omigie, Chris 7 3 24 80 0 15 34
Matthews, Chris 6 1 41 410 0 41 68 Punt Returns no. yds avg td g
McNulty, Ted 8 1 "1 110 0 11 14 Patterson, Daym 1 43 39 0 23
Steward, AJ 6 1 8 80 0 8 13 Harris, Rod 1 2 20 0 2
Sands, Deshaun 6 1 4 40 0 4 07 Total 12 45 38 0 23
Total 8 151 1456 9.6 8 43 1820 Opponents 15 220 147 2 62
Opponents 8 132 1594 121 12 94 199.2
Kick Returns no. yds avg td g
Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 2029 3039 4049 5099 Ig blk Beshears, D.J. 20 556 278 1 96
Branstetter, Ja 6-10 600 00 22 33 14 01 42 1 McDougald, Brad 14 268 191 0 33
Barfield, Isiah 4 75188 0 22
PAT Harris, Rod 2 50250 0 28
Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Matthews, Chris 2 13 65 0 12
Branstetter, Ja - 6-10 [ 1516 - - - - - 33 Total 42 962 229 1 96
Sims, James 4 - - - 24 Opponents 23 549 239 0 54
Biere, Tim 3 18
Beshears, D.J. 3 - - - - - - - 18 All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir total avglg
Patterson, Daym 2 - - - - - - - 12 Beshears, D.J. 7 177 32 0 55 0 765 109.3
Wilson, Johnath 1 6 Sims, James 7 435 107 0 0 0 542 774
Sands, Deshaun 1 - - - - - - - 6 McDougald, Brad 8 4 224 0 268 0 496 620
McDougald, Brad 1 - - - - - - - b6 Patterson, Daym 8 54 338 43 0 0 435 544
Quigley, Angus 1 - - 6 Quigley, Angus 8 230 152 0 0 0 382 478
Total 16 6-10 | 15-16 - - - - - 129 Total 8 1132 1456 45 962 1 3596 449.5
Opponents 34 910 | 32-33 - 1 141 265 Opponents 8 1683 1594 220 549 117 4163 5204
Score by Quarters ist 2nd  3rd  4th  OT  Total
Kansas 26 41 28 34 0 129
Opponents 41 103 80 41 0 265



2010 KANSAS FOOTBALL 15
Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
Webb, Jordan 7 235 102 1114 1216 173.7
Sims, James 7 101 435 0 435 621
Quigley, Angus 8 55 230 0 230 288
Pick, Kale 4 51 17 193 210 525
Beshears, D.J. 7 40 177 0 177 253
Total 8 578 1132 1456 2588 323.5
Opponents 8 527 1683 1594 3277 409.6
2010 Kansas Football
Kansas Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Oct 31, 2010)
All games
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Defensive Leaders p ua a tot tfllyds no-yds int-yds brup gbh| rcv-yds ff] kick saf
52 Johnson, Steven 8 38 24 62 3.5-7 1.0-3 2 2
45 Springer, Justi 8 27 34 61 6.0-13 1.0-5 1 1 . .
1 Smith, Lubbock 8| 27 16 43 2.0-3 . 1-0 1
49 Dudley, Drew 8 22 21 43 4.0-3 . 2 1-8 1
44 Oguntodu, Olait 8| 27 15 42 . . 1
16 Harris, Chris 8] 25 17 42 4.0-19 2.0-15 . .
19 Barfield, Isiah 8 29 7 36 . . 1-1 5
97 Johnson, Richar 8 11 19 30 2.5-15 1.0-8 .
33 Patmon, Tyler 8 12 15 27 2.0-17 1.0-16 3 1 .
91 Laptad, Jake 8 13 8 21 5.0-19 2.0-10 4 1
92 Dorsey, Patrick 8 7 11 18 2.0-4 . 1 .
5 Brown, Greg 8 13 4 17 1 1
4 Kande, Prinz 8 10 6 16
17 Rubles, Calvin 6 12 3 15 .
90 Young, Kevin 8 4 9 13 1
93 Woods, Quintin 8 3 9 12
35 Opurum, Toben 6 2 8 10 . 1 1 .
71 Williams, John 8 4 6 10 1.0-2 1 1
9 Terry, Keeston 3 6 4 10 2.5-5 . 1
26 Strozier, Phill 6 4 4 8 0.5-1 1-0 2 .
96 Agostinho, Keba 8 2 5 7 0.5-1 1 .
57 Peterman, Chea 7 1 4 5 1-0
46 Mestan, Steve 7 2 3 5
94 Sellers, Tyrone 2 . 3 3 .
30 Davis, Anthony 7 2 1 3 0.5-1
23 Murphy, Ryan 4 1 2 3
11 Steward, AJ 6 1 1 2
87 Dedeaux, Bradle 7 . 2 2 .
15 Patterson, Daym 8 1 . 1 1
31 Foster, Steven 6 . 1 1
14 Branstetter, Ja 8 1 1
24 McDougald, Brad 8 1 1
55 Parish, Darius 5 1 1
20 Beshears, D.J. 7 1 1
81 Wilson, Johnath 8 1 1
2 Webb, Jordan 7 1 . 1 . . . . . . .
Total 8| 312 262 574 36-110 8-57 2-1 18 13 3-8 7 :
Opponents 8] 329 312 641 45-200 23-145 8-117 33 18 6-109 7 3
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GAME BY GAME STARTERS

OFFENSE LT LG oC RG RT TE/WR*
ND STATE Hawkinson  Zlatnik Capra Marrongelli Thorson  Biere
GA. TECH Hawkinson Capra Hatch Marrongelli Thorson  Biere
at So. Miss. Hawkinson Capra Hatch Marrongelli Thorson  Biere
N.M. STATE Hawkinson Capra Hatch Marrongelli Thorson  Biere
at Baylor Hawkinson Capra Hatch Zlatnik Thorson  Biere
KANSAS STATE Hawkinson Capra Hatch Zlatnik Thorson  Biere
TEXAS A&M Hawkinson Capra Hatch Zlatnik Thorson  Biere
at lowa State Hawkinson Capra Hatch Zlatnik Thorson ~ *McGriff
DEFENSE LE LT RT RE SLB/NB* MLB
ND STATE Young R. Johnson Dorsey Laptad Dudley Springer
GA. TECH Young R. Johnson Dorsey Laptad Dudley Springer
at So. Miss. Young R. Johnson Dorsey Laptad *Patmon  Springer
N.M. STATE Young R. Johnson Dorsey Laptad *Patmon  Springer
at Baylor Young R. Johnson Dorsey Laptad *Patmon  Springer
KANSAS STATE Young R. Johnson Dorsey Laptad Dudley Springer
TEXAS A&M Opurum  R.Johnson Dorsey Laptad *Patmon  Springer
at lowa State Opurum  R.Johnson Williams  Laptad *Patmon  Springer
TEAM GAME BY GAME STATISTICS

OFFENSE

(att-yds-TD-LG) Rushing Passing Total Offense  FD

ND STATE 32- 96-0-51  19-33-1-197-0-32  65-293-0-51 14

GA. TECH 41-141-1-26  18-30-1-179-3-32  71-320-4-32 18

at So. Miss. 44-136-1-21  16-26-0-138-1-41  70-274-2-41 18

N.M. STATE 44-237-4-24  18-29-0-264-1-43  73-501-5-43 26

at Baylor 37- 99-0-14  16-28-2-171-1-30  65-270-1-30 19
KANSAS STATE 36-103-1-10  26-46-1-228-0-33  82-331-1-33 20
TEXAS A&M 46-201-0-25  16-31-2-130-1-32  77-331-1-32 22

at lowa State 42-119-0-11  22-33-1-149-1-30  75-268-1-30 20
DEFENSE

(att-yds-TD-LG) Rushing Passing Total Offense  FD

ND STATE 32- 73-0-12  12-22-1- 95-0-14  54-168-0-14 10

GA. TECH 52-291-2-48 5-15-0-116-1-46  67-407-3-48 18

at So. Miss. 35-202-2-49  20-26-1-156-1-19  61-358-3-49 19

N.M. STATE 35-128-1-26  12-20-0-147-1-36  55-275-2-36 14

at Baylor 46-244-2-22  28-38-0-434-4-94  84-678-6-94 32
KANSAS STATE 41-286-5-56  17-17-0-184-2-36  58-470-7-56 21
TEXAS A&M 46-227-3-36  24-36-0-294-3-40  82-521-6-40 28

at lowa State 40-232-3-52  16-26-0-168-0-37  66-400-3-52 21
INDIVIDUAL GAME BY GAME STATISTICS

RUSHING

(att-yds-TD-LG) Beshears Mecham Patterson Pick

ND STATE 3-14-0-6 DNP 3-63-0-51 5-(-2)-0-3
GA. TECH 1- 3-0-3 DNP 2-(-4)-0-0 3-12-0-5

at So. Miss. 3-13-0-8 DNP 0- 0-0-0 DNP

N.M. STATE 8-38-2-10 DNP 1- 1-0-1 1-15-0-15

at Baylor 12-47-0-14 DNP 0- 0-0-0 DNP
KANSAS STATE 1-(-2)-0-0 DNP 0- 0-0-0 DNP

TEXAS A&M 12-64-0-12 1-(-4)-0-0 0- 0-0-0 6-(-8)-0-7

at lowa State DNP 6-(-8)-0-3 1-(-6)-0-0 DNP
PASSING

(c-a-i-yds-TD-LG) Mecham Pick Webb

ND STATE DNP 13-22-1-138-0-32 6-11-0- 59-0-25
GA. TECH DNP 0- 1-0- 0-0-0 18-29-1-179-3-32

at So. Miss. DNP DNP 16-26-0-138-1-41
N.M. STATE DNP 1- 1-0- 15-0-15  17-27-0-249-1-43

at Baylor DNP DNP 16-28-2-171-1-30
KANSAS STATE DNP DNP 26-46-1-228-0-33
TEXAS A&M 0- 1-0- 0-0-0 7-12-0- 40-0-15 9-18-2- 90-1-32

at lowa State 22-33-1-149-1-30  DNP DNP

S WROO W

SO, O0O oy

HB/WR* WR WR RB
Steward  Wilson McDougald Quigley
*Patterson  Wilson McDougald Quigley
*Patterson  Wilson McDougald Sims
*Patterson  Wilson McDougald Beshears
McNulty — Wilson Patterson ~ Sims
Steward  Wilson Patterson ~ Sims
*Patterson  Wilson McDougald Beshears
*Patterson  Wilson McDougald Quigley
WLB FC SS FS
S. Johnson Barfield Oguntodu L. Smith
S. Johnson Barfield Oguntodu L. Smith
S. Johnson Barfield Oguntodu L. Smith
S. Johnson Barfield Oguntodu L. Smith
S. Johnson Barfield Oguntodu L. Smith
S. Johnson Barfield Oguntodu L. Smith
S. Johnson Rubles C.Harris L. Smith
S. Johnson Barfield C.Harris L. Smith
(0] Pen Punts Time Pts

8-70 5-34.6  28:55 3

5-60 5-434  28:23 28

3-19 6-37.0  33:44 16

9-67 2-445  31:42 42

6-44 5438  25:38 7

7-76 6-40.2  30:13 7

5-56 7-41.7  30:00 10

6-50 7-479  34:33 16
o Pen Punts Time Pts

13-105 8441  31.05 6

9- 91 4280  31:37 25

8- 70 4-335  26:16 31

6- 55 7-33.9 2818 16

10-100 3453  34:22 55

4- 47 24465 2947 59

12-130  4-325  30:.00 45

8- 90 5416 2527 28
Quigley Sands Sims
7-15-0-5 10-17-0-5 DNP
8-46-0-18 DNP 17-101-1-26
1- 5-0-5 8-34-1-12 20- 74-0-21
0- 0-0-0 11-37-0-9 16-115-2-13
DNP 3- 5:0-3 14- 39-0-12
16-70-1-9 2-12-0-5 10- 23-0-5
9-25-0-4 6-26-0-12 5- 23-0-12
14-69-0-10 DNP 19- 60-0-11
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QB
Pick
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Webb
Mecham

BC

C. Harris
C. Harris
C. Harris
C. Harris
C. Harris
C. Harris
Barfield
Brown
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RECEIVING
(no-¥ds-TD-LG) Beshears
ND STATE 1- 4-0-4
GA. TECH 1- 7-0-7
at So. Miss. 0- 0-0-0
N.M. STATE 2- 6-0-3
at Baylor 2-10-0-7
KANSAS STATE 0- 0-0-0
TEXAS A&M 1- 5-0-5
at lowa State DNP
no-yds-TD-LG) Quigle
g\lD S¥ATE ) 2-18-%-28
GA. TECH 1- 6-0-6
at So. Miss. 1- 1-0-1
N.M. STATE 1-43-0-43
at Baylor DNP
KANSAS STATE 3-13-0-8
TEXAS A&M 1-15-0-15
at lowa State 4-56-0-30

LHNLNHHOR
J oo

DN

FIELD GOALS (underlined are good)

(made-att) Branstetter

ND STATE 1-3 (25, 52, 42)

GA. TECH 0-0

at So. Miss. 1-1(37)

N.M. STATE 0-0

at Baylor 0-1(42)

KANSAS STATE 0-0

TEXAS A&M 1-1(20)

at lowa State 3-4 (34, 42, 38, 43blk)
KICKOFF RETURNS

(no-yds-TD-LG) Barfield Beshears
ND STATE 0- 0-0-0 2- 84-0-49
GA. TECH 0- 0-0-0 3- 40-0-18
at So. Miss. 0- 0-0-0 1- 56-0-56
N.M. STATE 0- 0-0-0 2-117-1-96
at Baylor 0- 0-0-0 3- 70-0-30
KANSAS STATE 2-35-0-22 5-112-0-33
TEXAS A&M 1-22-0-22 4- 77-0-26
at lowa State 1-18-0-18 DNP
(Others: Matthews 2-13-0-12 at Baylor; R. Harri

1-28-0-28 at Kansas State;

Matthews McDougald McGriff Omigie McNulty

0- 0-0-0 2-41-0-32 DNP 0- 0-0-0

0- 0-0-0 5-44-1-15 0- 0-0-0 1-11-0-11

0- 0-0-0 3-20-0-8 0- 0-0-0 0- 0-0-0

1-41-0-41 1-11-0-11 1-15-0-15 0- 0-0-0

0- 0-0-0 1-22-0-22 1- 4-0-4 0- 0-0-0

0- 0-0-0 4-65-0-33 3-37-0-18 0- 0-0-0 0- 0-0-0

0- 0-0-0 1-10-0-10 0- 0-0-0 0- 0-0-0

0- 0-0-0 1-11-0-11 3-24-0-13 1- 5-0-5 0- 0-0-0

Sims Steward Wilson

DNP 1-8-0-8 6-25-0-9

0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 2-24-0-14

1- 2-0-2 DNP 4-67-1-41

2-49-0-30 DNP 3-57-0-35

1-30-0-30 DNP 4-35-0-14

1- 0-0-0 0-0-0-0 8-62-0-12

3-13-0-7 0-0-0-0 1- 3-0-3

5-13-1-8 0-0-0-0 0- 0-0-0
PUNTING
(no-avg-LG) Rojas 50+
ND STATE 4-43.2-60 1
GA. TECH 5-43.4-66 1
at So. Miss. 5-44 4-56 2
N.M. STATE 2-44.5-50 1
at Baylor 5-43.8-57 1
KANSAS STATE 6-40.2-55 1
TEXAS A&M 7-41.7-70 1
at lowa State 7-47.9-77 2
PUNT RETURNS

McDougald ]y ds-TD-LG) Patterson

0- 0-0-0 D STATE 5- 8-0-6

1- 21-0-21 GA TECH 1-10-0-10

5-103-0-28 at So. Miss. 1-(-1)-0-0

2- 50-0-33 N.M. STATE 2-23-0-23

3- 31-0-11 at Baylor 0- 0-0-0

0- 0-0-0 KANSAS STATE 0- 0-0-0

0- 0-0-0 TEXAS A&M 0- 0-0-0

3- 63-0-22 at lowa State 2- 3-0-4

s 1-22-0-22 at Baylor, (Others: R. Harris 1-2-0-2 vs. Texas A&M)
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2010 KANSAS FOOTBALL

TACKLES
Defensive Line Augostinho Dorsey Foster R.Johnson Laptad Opurum Williams Woods
ND STATE 0-0=0 0-3=3 0-1=1 2-2=4 1-0=1 0-1=1 0-0=0
GA. TECH 0-2=2 1-2=3 0-0=0 0-1=1 0-1=1 0-0=0 1-3=4
at So. Miss. 1-0=1 2-1=3 0-0=0 2-0=2 1-2=3 0-0=0 0-3=3
N.M. STATE 0-1=1 1-2=3 0-0=0 1-4=5 1-2=3 0-0=0 0-0=0
at Baylor 1-0=1 0-0=0 0-0=0 3-2=5 3-0=3 0-1=1 2-3=5
KANSAS STATE 0-1=1 1-2=3 0-0=0 1-5=6 2-1=3 1-1=2 1-0=1 0-0=0
TEXAS A&M 0-0=0 1-0=1 0-0=0 0-0=0 3-1=4 1-5=6 0-2=2 0-0=0
at lowa State 0-0=0 1-1=2 0-0=0 2-5=7 2-1=3 0-2=2 3-2=5 0-0=0
(Others: Sellers 0-3=3 vs. Texas A&M; Parish 1-0=1 vs. Texas A&M)
Linebackers Dudley S.Johnson Mestan Peterman Springer
ND STATE 1-3=4 5-4=9 0-0=0 3-4=7
GA. TECH 3-5=8 5-6=11 0-1=1 7-8=15
at So. Miss. 6-2=8 1-4=5 0-1=1 0-4=4
N.M. STATE 3-3=6 5-3=8 0-0=0 4-4=8
at Baylor 2-2=4 11-0=11 1-2=3 0-0=0 2-2=4
KANSAS STATE 1-5=6 2-2=4 1-1=2 1-0=1 2-3=5
TEXAS A&M 2-0=2 6-1=7 0-0=0 0-2=2 4-8=12
at lowa State 4-1=5 3-4=7 0-1=1 0-0=0 5-1=6
Secondary Barfield Brown Harris Kande Oguntodu Patmon Rubles L.Smith
ND STATE 2-3=5 0-0=0 2-2=4 0-1=1 2-3=5 1-3=4 1-1=2 2-1=3
GA. TECH 4-0=4 0-1=1 1-1=2 1-2=3 2-5=7 1-3=4 0-0=0 3-1=4
at So. Miss. 2-0=2 1-0=1 3-1=4 0-0=0 5-0=5 2-1=3 3-1=4 2-0=2
N.M. STATE 1-1=2 1-0=1 5-3=8 1-0=1 5-0=5 2-2=4 2-1=3 1-3=4
at Baylor 3-0=3 2-1=3 4-2=6 3-0=3 5-5=10 1-2=2 0-0=0 9-3=12
KANSAS STATE 4-0=4 2-0=2 1-1=2 2-3=5 6-0=6 1-1=2 0-0=0 4-2=6
TEXAS A&M 9-1=10 1-2=3 5-5=10 2-0=2 0-2=2 1-3=4 5-0=5 2-4=6
at lowa State 4-2=6 6-0=6 3-2=5 1-0=1 2-0=2 3-1=4 1-0=1 4-2=6
(Others: Murphy 1-1=2 vs. New Mexico State, 0-1=1 vs. Texas A&M; Davis 1-0=1 vs. Kansas State, 1-1=2 vs. Texas A&M)
DEFENSIVE SPECIAL PLAYS
Opponent Sacks Interceptions Passes Broken Up Fumbles Forced
ND STATE Harris Barfield Springer, Barfield, Strozier -
GA. TECH Springer - Barfield Dudley, Terry
at So. Miss. Harris Strozier Barfield -
N.M. STATE S. Johnson - Patmon Laptad
at Baylor - - Oguntodu, Barfield, Brown, -

Williams, Strozier
KANSAS STATE - - - Williams
TEXAS A&M Laptad, Patmon - Barfield, S. Johnson, Patterson

Opurum
at lowa State R. Johnson, Laptad - Patmon (2), S. Johnson Brown, Smith

18
Youn
0-2=2 g
0-1=1
0-2=2
3-0=3
0-2=2
1-1=2
0-1=1
0-0=0
Strozier Terry
0-2=2 2-2=4
2-1=3 4-1=5
2-1=3 0-1=1
0-0=0 DNP
0-0=0 DNP
0-0=0 DNP
0-0=0 DNP
0-0=0 DNP

Recovered Fumbles

Dudley

Peterman

Smith
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RED ZONE
Kansas
# TD FG
0 1

Opponent
TD FG
NDSU
GT
USM
NMSU
BU
KSU
A&M
ISU
CuU
NU
osu
MU
Totals 25 13 4 26 19 5
KU - 25 poss., 17 scores (68%)
Opp. - 26 poss., 24 scores (92.3%)
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POINTS OFF TURNOVERS

Kansas Opponent
# TD FG # TD FG
NDSU 1 0 0 3 0 1
GT 1.0 0 1.0 0
UsSM 1 0 1 0 0 0
NMSU 0 0 O 0 0 O
BU 0 0 0 4 1 2
KSU 1 1 0 3 3 0
A&M 0 0 0 2 1 1
ISU 1 0 1 1 1 0
CU
NU
osu
MU
Totals 5 1 2 14 6 4

KU - 5 poss., 3 scores (60.0%)
Opp. - 14 poss., 10 scores (71.4%)

SCORE BY QUARTERS

Kansas Opponent
NDSU  3- 0- 0-0= 3 0- 3- 3-0= 6
GT 7- 7- 7-7=28 7-10- 0-8=25
UsSM 0- 3- 7-6=16 7-14- 7-3=31
NMSU  7-14-14-7=42 0- 7- 0-9=16
BU 0- 7- 0-0= 7 10-17-21-7=55
KSU 0-7-07=7 3-28-21- 7=59
A&M 3- 7- 0-0=10 14-17-7-7=45
ISU 3- 3- 0-7=16 0- 7-21-0=28
CU
NU
osu
MU
KU Totals 23- 41-28-37=129

Opp Totals 41-103-80-41=265

EXPLOSIVES
(20-plus Yard Plays)

Kansas Opponent

Run Pass TD Run Pass
NDSU 1 4 0 0
GT
USM
NMSU
BU
KSU
A&M
ISU
cu
NU
osu
MU
Totals 5 17 2 1" 17
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INDIVIDUAL EXPLOSIVES
(20-Plus Yard Plays)
(Touchdowns Underlined)

Rushing (5)
Sims (2) - 26, 21
Webb (2) - 24, 25
Patterson (1) - 51

Receiving (17)
Patterson (3) - 21, 32, 21
McDougald (3) - 32, 22, 33
Biere (3) - 25, 25, 32
Quigley (3) - 20, 43, 30
Wilson (2) - 41, 35

Sims (2) - 30, 30
Matthews (1) - 41

TD
0

AN /W /o
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KU PLAYERS OF THE WEEK

Offense  Defense Special
NDSU  Patterson Barfield Beshears
GT Sims Springer Rojas
USM Capra Dorsey Strozier
NMSU  Beshears Dudley Brown
BU Patterson None Rojas
KSU Wilson None Opurum
A&M Biere Patmon Dedeaux
ISU Mecham Laptad None
cu
NU
osu
MU

COMPETE TEAM
PLAYERS OF THE WEEK

Offense  Defense Special
NDSU  Mundine Willis Burton
GT R. Harris S. Smith Mitchell
USM Sizemore  Arps J. Smith
NMSU  Mundine Sabir Willis
BU Walker Mitchell McDonald
KSU R. Harris Mitchell Hill
A&M Burton Willis Mundine
ISU Smiley Lewandowski Mitchell
CuU
NU
Oosu
MU
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KANSAS SCORING DRIVES

O[%) Qtr. PI-Yds Time Score
3:22 Branstetter, 25 FG

1 7 60 2:30  McDougald, 15 Pass

GT 2 14-68 5:54 Biere, Pass
GT 3 5-28 2111 Sims, 2 Run
GT 4 6-84 1:58 Patterson, 32 Pass
USM 2 12-68 5.09 Branstetter, 37 FG
USM 3 1159 3:35 Sands, 8 Run
USM 4 1-41__0:07__ Wilson, 41 Pass
NMSU 1 3-88 0:49 Beshears, 10 Run
NMSU 2 8-53 248 Beshears 7 Run
NMSU 3 562 1:48 Sims, 1 Run
NMSU3 1799 6:16 Blere 2 Pass
NMSU4  11-71  3:58 Sims. 11 Run

U 2 /-0 3 Patterson, 19 Pass
KSU 4 10-44 3:34 Quigley, 5 Run
AMU 1T 10-71  3: Branstetter, 20 FG
TAMU 2 3-62  0:43 Biere, 16 Pass
ISU 1 6-20 3:.06 Branstetter, 34 FG
ISU 1 1247 500 Branstetter, 42 FG
ISU 2 5-42 116 Branstetter, 38 FG
ISU 4 1280 2:55 Sims, 8 Pass

KU Non-Offensive Scoring Plays
NMSU 2 Beshears 96 Kick Return

OPPONENT
SCORING DRIVES

o Qtr. Pl-Yds Time Score
NDSU 2

4-20 055 44FG
NDSU 3 7-30  4:.07 32FG
1 6-5T 317 9Run
GT 2 9-74 427 4 Run
GT 2 9-47 232 28FG
GT 4 6-96  2:36 40 Pass
USM 1 12-80 5:03 1 Pass
USM 2 5-77 1:39 49Run
USM 3 15-80 4:03 1Run
USM 4 8-37 423 45FG
NMSU 2 544 2:08 1Run
NMSU 4 6-74 3:38 25Pass
NMSU 4 5-34 126 30FG
BU 1 5-72 1:.07 39 Pass
BU 1 45 115 37FG
BU 2 1097 247 1Run
BU 2 1-94  0:13 94 Pass
BU 2 1157 227 50FG
BU 3 7-80 2:30 50 Pass
BU 3 6-75 247 11Pass
BU 4 12-72 6:09 Run
KSU 1 8-33 414 38FG
KSU 1 9-72 3:58 8Run
KSU 2 525 2:08 1Run
KSU 2 4-58 1:38 9Run
KSU 2 9-51 4:44 13 Pass
KSU 3 6-74 310 29 Pass
KSU 3 6-80 3:22 2Run
KSU 4 2-60 0:53 51Run
TAMU 1 8-40 2:33 9Run
TAMU 1 6-59 1:51 3 Run
TAMU 2 14-43 410 32FG
TAMU 2 7-72  1:53 27 Pass
TAMU 2 317 1:.03 12Pass
TAMU 3 5-80 1:23 39 Pass
4 0:53
3 2:42
3 6:42
3 0:40

33 Run

Opp. Non-Offensive Scoring Plays
USM 7 Blocked Punt Return

BU 14 Interception Return

85 Fumble Return

ISU 49 Punt Return

20

AVERAGE FIELD POSITION

Kansas Opponent

NDSU Own 23 Own 42
GT Own 34 Own 30
USM Own 28 Own 30
NMSU Own 32 Own 33
BU Own 24 Own 27
KSU Own 29 Own 36
A&M Own 25 Own 37
ISU Own 27 Own 27
Ccu

NU

osu

MU

KU DRIVE START/RESULT

-20 TD FG 50+ TD FG

NDSU 8 0 1 10 0
GT 4 1 0 2 1 0
UsSM 4 0 1 11 0
NMS 3 2 0 0 0 0
BU 6 0 0 0 0 0
KSU 4 0 0 11 0
A&M 2 0 0 0 0 0
ISU 2 0 0 10 1
Cu

NU

Oosu

MU

Totals 27 3 2 6 3 1

OPP DRIVE START/RESULT

-20 TD FG 50+ TD FG

NDSU 3 0 0 5 0 2
GT 2 1 0 0 0 0
USM 4 2 0 2 1 0
NMSU 2 0 O 31 1
BU 4 3 1 31 1
KSU 3 2 0 1 1 0
A&M 1 0 0 2 2 0
ISU 2 1 0 1 1 0
cu

NU

osu

MU

Totals 21 9 0 17 7 4

DRIVE CHARTS

Drives Scores TD
Kansas 99 22 16
Opponent 98 42 33

FG Punt TO Downs Half
6-10 43 14 9 7
9-9 37 5 6 6

Safety Scoring Pct.

0
0

22.2%
42.8%
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Player, Yr., Pos.

Chris Harris, Sr., CB
Tanner Hawkinson, So., OT
Brad Thorson, Sr., OT

Sal Capra, Sr., 0G
Johnathan Wilson, Sr., WR
Jake Laptad, Sr., DE
Richard Johnson, Jr., DT
Lubbock Smith, So., S
Justin Springer, Sr., LB
Isiah Barfield, Jr., CB
Steven Johnson, Jr., LB
&Daymond Patterson, Jr., WR
Jeremiah Hatch, Jr., OT
Duane Zlatnik, So. 0G
Bradley McDougald, So., WR
Tyler Patmon, Fr., DB
$Toben Opurum, So., DE
Erick McGriff, Fr., WR
John Williams, So., DT
Angus Quigley, Sr., RB
Quinn Mecham, Jr., QB
Greg Brown, Fr., CB

Jeff Spikes, Jr., OT

Tim Biere, Jr., TE

Drew Dudley, Sr., LB
Patrick Dorsey, Jr., DT
Phillip Strozier, Sr., S
Huldon Tharp, So., LB
Jordan Webb, Fr., QB
#D.J. Beshears, So., WR
Trevor Marrongelli, So., 0G
Kevin Young, Fr., DE
Olaitan Oguntodu, Sr., S
Tertavian Ingram, Sr., WR
Anthony Davis, Jr., CB
James Sims, Fr., RB

AJ Steward, Jr., HB

Ryan Murphy, Jr., DB
Calvin Rubles, Sr., CB

Ted McNulty, Jr., TE

Kale Pick, So., QB
Corrigan Powell, Jr., CB
Bradley Dedeaux, Sr., TE

& - First two season starts were at WR, while last five starts were at CB in 2008. 2009 starts were at CB.

CAREER STARTS

Consecutive Total
20 38
19 20
19 20
19 20
10 30
26
21
14
10
10
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KANSAS WHEN...
(Turner Gill Era, 2010-)
Category 2010
Scoring First 1-2
Opponent Scores First 1-4
Lead at Half 1-1
Tied at Half 0-1
Trail at Half 1-4
Lead after Three Quarters ~ 2-0
Tied after Three Quarters ~ 0-0
Trail after Three Quarters ~ 0-6
Rush for 200 Yards 11
Pass for 300 Yards 0-0
More Yards than Opp. 11
Fewer Yards than Opp. 1-5
Fewer TO than Opp. 0-1
Same TO as Opponent 2-
More TO than Opp. 0-4

Category
Home
Away
Neutral

Natural Grass
Artificial Turf

Day Games
Night Games

Decided By One Score
Overtime Games

vs. Ranked Opponents
vs. Non-Ranked Opp.

Conference Games

vs. North

vs. South
Non-Conference Games

All Games

2010

2-3
0-3
0-0

21

2010 INDIVIDUAL BESTS
Rushing

115 James Sims vs. New Mexico State
101 James Sims vs. Georgia Tech

75 Jordan Webb vs. Texas A&M

70 Angus Quigley vs. Kansas State

Passing

249  Jordan Webb vs. New Mexico State
228  Jordan Webb vs. Kansas State

179  Jordan Webb vs. Georgia Tech

171 Jordan Webb at Baylor
Receiving

85 Daymond Patterson vs. Georgia Tech
67 Tim Biere vs. Texas A&M

67 Jonathan Wilson at Southern Miss
65 Bradley McDougald vs. Kansas State
62 Johnathan Wilson vs. Kansas State

Tackles

15 Justin Springer vs. Georgia Tech
12 Justin Springer vs. Texas A&GM

12 Lubbock Smith at Baylor

1 Steven Johnson at Baylor

" Steven Johnson vs. Georgia Tech

2010 TEAM BESTS

Offense
Rushing
237 vs. New Mexico State
201 vs. Texas A&M
141 vs. Georgia Tech
Passing
264 vs. New Mexico State
228  vs. Kansas State
197  vs. North Dakota State

Total Offense

501  vs. New Mexico State

331 vs. Texas A&GM

331  vs. Kansas State
Defense

Rushing

73 vs. North Dakota State

128  vs. New Mexico State
202  at Southern Miss
Passing

95 vs. North Dakota State
116 vs. Georgia Tech
147 vs. New Mexico State

Total Defense

168  vs. North Dakota State
275  vs. New Mexico State
358  at Southern Miss
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RUSHING
D.J. Beshears
64 vs. Texas A&M, 2010
47 at Baylor, 2010
38 vs. New Mexico State, 2010

Daymond Patterson
63 vs. North Dakota State, 2010

Kale Pick

87 at UTEP, 2009

47 vs. Northern Colorado, 2009
21 at Texas Tech, 2009

Angus Quigley

84 vs. Louisiana Tech, 2008
70 vs. Kansas State, 2010
69 at lowa State, 2010

Deshaun Sands

37 vs. New Mexico State, 2010
35 at Southern Miss, 2010

26 vs. Texas A&M, 2010

James Sims

115 vs. New Mexico State, 2010
101 vs. Georgia Tech, 2010

77 at Southern Miss, 2010

Jordan Webb

75 vs. Texas A&M, 2010

33 vs. New Mexico State, 2010
18 vs. Kansas State, 2010

PASSING

Kale Pick

138 vs. North Dakota State, 2010
15 vs. New Mexico State, 2010
11 vs. Northern Colorado, 2009

Quinn Mecham
149 at lowa State, 2010

Jordan Webb

249 vs. New Mexico State, 2010
228 vs. Kansas State, 2010

179 vs. Georgia Tech, 2010

RECEIVING
Tim Biere
Yards
67 vs. Texas A&M, 2010
53 vs. lowa State, 2009
49 vs. Missouri, 2009
Receptions
4 vs. Texas A&M, 2010
3 at Texas, 2009
3 vs. lowa State, 2009

Bradley Dedeaux
Yards

11 vs. FIU, 2007

9vs. FIU, 2008
Receptions

2 vs. FIU, 2008

1 vs. FIU, 2007

Bradley McDougald

Yards

65 vs. Kansas State, 2010

49 vs. Northern Colorado, 2009
48 at UTEP, 2009

Receptions

7 vs. Southern Mississippi, 2009
6 vs. Duke, 2009

5 vs. Georgia Tech, 2010

Erick McGriff

Yards

37 vs. Kansas State, 2010
24 at lowa State, 2010
Receptions

3 at lowa State, 2010

3 vs. Kansas State, 2010

Daymond Patterson

Yards

130 vs. Louisiana Tech, 2008

85 vs. Georgia Tech, 2010

66 vs. North Dakota State, 2010
Receptions

8 vs. Louisiana Tech, 2008

7 vs. Georgia Tech, 2010

6 (twice, last at lowa State, 2010)

Angus Quigley

Yards

56 at lowa State, 2010

43 vs. New Mexico State, 2010

24 vs. FIU, 2008

Receptions

4, at lowa State, 2010

4 at South Florida, 2008

3, three times (last vs. Kansas State)

James Sims

Yards

49 vs. New Mexico State

30 at Baylor

13 (twice, last at lowa State, 2010)
Receptions

5, at lowa State, 2010

3 vs. Texas A&M, 2010

2 vs. New Mexico State

AJ Steward

Yards

8 vs. North Dakota State, 2010
6 vs. Colorado, 2008

Receptions
1 twice (last vs. North Dakota State, 2010)

Johnathan Wilson
Yards

179 at South Florida, 2008
93 vs. Texas, 2008

67 at Southern Miss, 2010
Receptions

10 at South Florida, 2008
8 vs. Kansas State, 2010
8 vs. Texas, 2008

TACKLES

Isiah Barfield

10 vs. Texas A&M, 2010

6 at lowa State, 2010

5 vs. North Dakota State, 2010

Greg Brown
6 at lowa State, 2010
3 (three times, last vs. Texas A&M, 2010)

Anthony Davis

5 vs. Missouri, 2009

5 at Texas, 2009

4 vs. Northern Colorado, 2009

Patrick Dorsey
4 vs. Southern Miss, 2009
3 five times (last: vs. Kansas State, 2010)

Drew Dudley

17 at Colorado, 2009

10 vs. Southern Miss., 2009
9 at Texas, 2009

9 vs. Nebraska, 2009

Steven Foster

3 vs. Northern Colorado, 2009
2 vs. Oklahoma, 2009

2 vs. lowa State, 2009

Chris Harris

15 vs. Southern Miss., 2009
12 vs. Missouri, 2007

11 vs. lowa State, 2007

Richard Johnson

7 at lowa State, 2010

6 vs. Kansas State, 2010

5, three times (last at Baylor, 2010)

Steven Johnson

11 at Baylor, 2010

11 vs. Georgia Tech, 2010

9 vs. North Dakota State, 2010
8 vs. New Mexico State, 2010

Prinz Kande

5 vs. Kansas State, 2010
3 at Baylor, 2010

3 vs. Georgia Tech, 2010

Jake Laptad
7 vs. lowa State, 2009
6 four times

22

Kansas Individual Statistical Bests

Dakota Lewis
3 five times (vs. KSU, 2008)

Ryan Murphy

4 vs. lowa State, 2009

2 vs. New Mexico State, 2010
2 vs. Sam Houston, 2008

Olaitan Oguntodu
10 at Baylor, 2010

7 vs. Georgia Tech, 2010
6 vs. Kansas State, 2010

Toben Opurum

6 vs. Texas A&M, 2010

2 at lowa State, 2010

2 vs. Kansas State, 2010

Tyler Patmon
4 five times (last at lowa State, 2010)

Corrigan Powell

5 vs. Texas Tech, 2008

3 vs. Sam Houston, 2008
2 at South Florida, 2008

Calvin Rubles

5vs. Texas A&M, 2010

4 at Southern Miss, 2010

3 vs. New Mexico State, 2010
3 vs. Northern Colorado, 2009

Lubbock Smith

12 at Baylor, 2010

9 at Kansas State, 2009
8 vs. Nebraska, 2009

8 at Colorado, 2009

Justin Springer

15 vs. Georgia Tech, 2010
12 vs. Texas A&M, 2010
9 vs. Oklahoma, 2009

Phillip Strozier

10 vs. Missouri, 2009
7 at Nebraska, 2008

5 at Texas, 2009

5 vs. Texas Tech, 2008

Keeston Terry

5 vs. Georgia Tech, 2010

4 vs. North Dakota State, 2010
1 at Southern Miss, 2010

John Williams

5 at lowa State, 2010
2 vs. Texas A&M, 2010
2 at Texas Tech, 2009

Quintin Woods

5 at Baylor, 2010

4 vs. Georgia Tech, 2010

3 at Southern Mississippi, 2010

Kevin Young

3 vs. New Mexico State, 2010
2 vs. Kansas State, 2010

2 at Southern Miss, 2010

2 vs. North Dakota State, 2010



2010 KANSAS FOOTBALL

The Last Time Kansas Football
(2010 marked in CAPS)

Team

Scored 80+ points ..... 86 vs. South Dakota State, 1947 (previous: 83 vs. Washington, Mo., 1923)

Scored 70-79 points ..... ...78 vs. Nebraska, 2007 (71 vs. Cal State Northridge, 1999)

Scored 60-69 points . .62, vs. Southeastern Louisiana, 2007 (63 vs. Toledo, 2004)
)
)

Scored 50-59 POINtS ... 52, vs. Kansas State, 2008 (58 vs. Baylor, 2007
Scored 40-49 points . .42, VS. NEW MEXICO STATE, 2010 (41 vs. lowa State, 2007
Scored 40+ points in bac ack games ..vs. Minnesota (42), 2008 and vs. No. Colorado (49), 2009

Rushed for 500+ yards
Rushed for 400-499 yards

. 556 vs. Missouri, 1975
418 vs. UAB, 1994

Rushed for 300-399 yards.............. 334 vs. Northem Colorado, 2008 (previous: 310 vs. Texas Tech, 2001)
Rushed for 200-299 yards .... 202 vs. TEXAS A&M 2010 (previous: 237 vs. NEW MEXICO STATE, 2010)
Passed for 500+ yards Never
Passed for 400499 yards.... 498 vs. Missouri, 2009 (previous: 421 at Colorado, 2009)
Passed for 300-399 yards.... 331 vs. Southern Miss, 2009 (previous: 338 vs. Duke, 2009)
Rushed/Passed for 200+ yards..........................243 rush, 264 pass VS. NEW MEXICO STATE, 2010

(previous: 255 rush, 321 pass at UTEP, 2009)

Had 600+ yards of total offense.....615 vs. FIU, 2007 (previous: 641 vs. Jacksonville State, 2003)
Had 500-599 yards of total offense ..........cccceenereersreerareennees 501 VS. NEW MEXICO STATE, 2010
(previous: 547 vs. Missouri, 2009)

Scored on first OffENSIVE PIAY .......ccvvriiiiiiriee s vs. Minnesota, 2008
Dezmon Briscoe 60 pass from Todd Reesing

Won on final offensive Play...........cvviiiiiiiieee s vs. lowa State, 2005
Webb 34 FG (OT)

Lost on final offensive play ... .... vs. Missouri, 2009
Ressel 27 FG

Won in overtime
Recorded a safety
Recorded two safeties.......

Recorded two defensive touchdowns..

vs. lowa State, 2005
..vs. Missouri, 2008 (previous: vs. Colorado, 2008)
........................... vs. Southeastern Louisiana, 2007
... vs. Northwestern, 2003 (previous: vs. Missouri, 2001)

Z€ro punts in @ Game........cceveerreeeencerersnnsnieens vs. UNLV, 2003 (previous: vs. lllinois State, 1998)
Zero sacks allowed in a game... vs. NEW MEXICO STATE, 2010
Recorded a shutout......... vs. Louisiana Tech, 2008 (previous: vs. Southeastern Louisiana, 2007)

Held opponent to 0 yards rushing (-31) vs. Southeastern Louisiana, 2007

(previous [-6] at Missouri, 2004)
Blocked multiple kicks in a game: ... 3, at Oklahoma, 2004 (Blocked PAT, Blocked FG, Blocked Punt)
Scored a special teams TD .. ..vs. NEW MEXICO STATE, 2010 (previous: at Texas, 2009)

Scored a special teams & defensive TD.........cccerieerreeieieee s vs. FIU, 2007

Individual — Offense
Rushed for 200+ yards.....
Rushed for 150-199 yards....
Two Players Rushed for 100+ yards ...

...201, Jon Cornish vs. Kansas State, 2006
181, Jake Sharp vs. Kansas State, 2008
vs. Central Michigan, 2007
(Brandon McAnderson, 110 and Jake Sharp, 106)

Three Players Rushed for 100+ Yards...........oc.oeeeereeeeerineeeeneeseisecseeeeens vs. Missouri, 1975
(Laverne Smith, 253; Norris Banks, 120 and Dennis Wright, 116)

.40, June Henley vs. lowa State, 1996
......... 31, Jake Sharp vs. Colorado, 2008
..28, Toben Opurum vs. Southern Miss., 2009

Had 40+ carries.....
Had 30-39 carries.
Had 25-29 carries .
Rushed for 5 TDs .
Rushed for 4 TDs s Jake Sharp vs. Kansas State, 2008
(previous: Brandon McAnderson vs. Nebraska, 2007)
RUSNEA fOr 3 TDS ... Jake Sharp vs. Colorado, 2008

(previous: Jon Cornish vs. Appalachian State, 2005)

Passed for 500+ yards
Passed for 400-499 yards ...

... 498, Todd Reesing vs. Missouri, 2009

(last: 401, Todd Reesing at Colorado, 2009)
331, Todd Reesing vs. Southern Miss., 2009
6, Todd Reesing vs. Nebraska, 2007
Todd Reesing vs. Missouri, 2009
JORDAN WEBB VS. GEORGIA TECH, 2010
55, Todd Reesing vs. Missouri, 2009
(previous: 51, Todd Reesing at Colorado, 2009)
41, Todd Reesing vs. Nebraska, 2009
39, Todd Reesing at Texas, 2009
37, Todd Reesing vs. Missouri, 2009

(previous: 37, Todd Reesing vs. lowa State, 2009)
Had 25-29 pass completions ...........ccvcerrerrereneneeneeeneeneeeneenenns 25, Todd Reesing at Texas, 2009

Passed for 300-399 yards ...
Threw 5+ TDs
Threw 4 TDs
Threw 3 TDs
Had 50+ pass attempts ....

Had 40-49 pass attemtps
Had 30-39 pass attemtps .
Had 30+ pass completions...

QB Rush for 100+ yards...
QB Rush for 100+ yards, pass for 200+ yards

.121, Bill Whittemore vs. Colorado, 2002
Bill Whittemore vs. Colorado, 2002
(rush 121, pass 217)

Had 15+ catches 16, Kerry Meier vs. lowa State, 2009
Had 10-14 catches ... 14, Dezmon Briscoe and 10, Kerry Meier vs. Missouri, 2009
Had Two Players with 10+ catches... 14, Dezmon Briscoe and 10, Kerry Meier vs. Missouri, 2009

(previous: 11, Kerry Meier and 10 Johnathan Wilson at South Florida, 2008)
Had 250+ yards receiving ...269, Dezmon Briscoe at Oklahoma, 2008
Had 200-249 yards receiving

....242, Dezmon Briscoe vs. Missouri, 2009

(previous: 201, Dezmon Briscoe vs. Minnesota, 2008)
Had 150-199 yards receiving...........ccveevreeerrererrernnnns 181, Dezmon Briscoe at Texas Tech, 2009
(154, Dezmon Briscoe at Colorado, 2009)

Had 100+ yards rushing and receiving
Had a touchdown rushing and receiving

.Toben Opurum vs. Southern Miss, 2009
(previous: Jake Sharp at lowa State, 2008)

2 Players with 100+ yards receiving .. 154, Dezmon Briscoe and 103, Kerry Meier at Colorado, 2009

(previous: 186, Dezmon Briscoe and 142, Kerry Meier vs. lowa State, 2009)
3 Players with 100+ yards receiving Never
Had 4+ TD receptions 4, Quintin Smith vs. Louisville, 1989
Had 3 TDs receptions. Dezmon Briscoe vs. Minnesota, 2008
(previous: Dezmon Briscoe vs. Florida International, 2008)

Individual — Defense
Intercepted 3 PASSES ........cvuierireierieie e s 3, Bill Crank vs. Tulane, 1958
Intercepted 2 PasSES ..o 2, Darrell Stuckey vs. Missouri, 2008
(previous: 2, Russell Brorsen vs. Kansas State, 2008)
Returned multiple interceptions for TDs............... ...2, Patrick Brown vs. UAB, 1997
Returned an interception fora TD .........ccccovvvenee. .Maxwell Onyegbule (48) vs. Duke, 2009
(previous: Aqib Talib [60] vs. Virginia Tech, 2007)
Interception Return for 100+ yards...........coccvvveeen. 100, Aqib Talib vs. Florida International, 2007

Recorded 15+ Tackles: .........ovrverreernreernrnenns 15, JUSTIN SPRINGER VS. GEORGIA TECH, 2010
(Previous: 17, Drew Dudley at Colorado, 2009)

Recorded 10-14 Tackles15, JUSTIN SPRINGER, 11 STEVEN JOHNSON VS. GEORGIATECH, 2010
(Previous: 15, Darrell Stuckey, 11 Arist Wright, 10 Justin Thornton, 10 Phillip Strozier vs. Missouri, 2009)

Two Players with 10+ Tackles....15, JUSTIN SPRINGER, 11 STEVEN JOHNSON VS. GEORGIA TECH,
2010
(Previous: 15, Darrell Stuckey, 11 Arist Wright, 10 Justin Thornton, 10 Phillip Strozier vs. Missouri, 2009)

Recorded 5+ Sacks 5, Brandon Perkins vs. Louisiana Tech, 2005
Recorded 4 Sacks 4, Ron Warner at Texas Tech, 1997
Recorded 3 Sacks 3, James Holt vs. Minnesota, 2008

(Previous: 3, David McMillan vs. Missouri, 2004)

Individual — Special Teams
Returned a Kickoff for a Touchdown:......... 96, D.J. BESHEARS VS. NEW MEXICO STATE, 2010
(Previous: 98, Dezmon Briscoe at Texas, 2009)

Punt Return for a Touchdown: ...........cccvveeivveviceeeeceeen 75, Daymond Patterson vs. FIU, 2008
(Previous: 77 Raimond Pendleton vs. SE Louisiana, 2007)
Blocked @ PUNL: ... Drew Dudley vs. Minnesota, 2008

(Previous: Dakota Lewis vs. FIU, 2007)
0, Dakota Lewis vs. FIU, 2007
... Phillip Strozier vs. Missouri, 2008
(Previous: Joe Mortenson vs. Virginia Tech, 2007)
54, Patrick Brown at Oklahoma, 1996
. Brandon Rideau vs. Oklahoma, 2004
Carl Nesmith vs. Texas, 2000

Blocked FG Return fora TD:...

Blocked a PAT:.........ccccoeueeee
Returned a PAT for a Two-Point Conversion:

Made 5+ Field Goals .... 5, Bruce Kallmeyer vs. Wichita State, 1983
Made 4 Field Goals 4, Scott Webb vs. Kansas State, 2006
Made a Field Goal of 50+ Yards...........cccccovvevrvevirrrinnnns 57, Jacob Bransetter vs. Oklahoma, 2009

(Previous: 51, Johnny Beck vs. Tulsa, 2004)

Recorded a 70+ yard Punt: .....
Recorded a 60-69 yard Punt: ..

72, Alonso Rojas at Texas Tech, 2009
66, ALONSO ROJAS VS. GEORGIA TECH, 2010




2010 KANSAS FOOTBALL

Box Score (Final)
2009 Kansas Football
North Dakota State vs Kansas (Sep 04, 2010 at Lawrence, Kan.)

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
North Dakota State 3 3 0 6
Kansas 3 0 0 0 3

Qtr Time  Scoring play

24

1st  01:58 KU - Branstetter, Ja 25 yd field goal, 9-81 3:22
2nd 03:20 NDSU - Jastram,Ryan 44 yd field goal, 4-20 0:55
3rd 08:04 NDSU - Jastram,Ryan 32 yd field goal, 7-30 4:07

NDSU KU
FIRST DOWNS 10 14
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 32-73 32-96
PASSING YDS (NET) 95 197
Passes Att-Comp-Int 22-121 33-19-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 54-168 65-293
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 3-58 5-8
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-22 2-84
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 1-1
Punts (Number-Avg) 8-44.1 5-34.6
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 3-2
Penalties-Yards 13-105 8-70
Possession Time 31:05 28:55
Third-Down Conversions 20f13 4 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 0of0 0of1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-2 1-2
Sacks By: Number-Yards 4-17 1-11

RUSHING: North Dakota State-McNorton,D.J. 15-58; Sigers,Mike 4-14; Voigtlander,M 5-5; TEAM 2-0;
Mohler,Jose 6-minus 4. Kansas-Patterson, Daym 3-63; Sands, Deshaun 10-17; Quigley, Angus 7-15;
Beshears, D.J. 3-14; Pick, Kale 5-minus 2; TEAM 1-minus 2; Webb, Jordan 3-minus 9.

PASSING: North Dakota State-Mohler,Jose 12-22-1-95. Kansas-Pick, Kale 13-22-1-138; Webb, Jordan
6-11-0-59.

RECEIVING: North Dakota State-Mack, Titus 4-46; Holloway,W 3-18; Howard,Justin 2-12; Vandal,Lee 1-7;
Bruhn,Garrett 1-7; Sigers,Mike 1-5. Kansas-Wilson, Johnath 6-25; Patterson, Daym 4-66; McDougald,
Brad 2-41; Biere, Tim 2-31; Quigley, Angus 2-18; Steward, AJ 1-8; Sands, Deshaun 1-4; Beshears, D.J.
1-4.

INTERCEPTIONS: North Dakota State-Anderson,Matt 1-0. Kansas-Barfield, Isiah 1-1.

FUMBLES: North Dakota State-None. Kansas-Biere, Tim 2-2; TEAM 1-0.

SACKS (UA-A): North Dakota State-Boyer,Coulter 2-0; Banks,Freddie 0-1; Hagen,Ricky 1-0;
Gratzek,Matthew 0-1. Kansas-Harris, Chris 1-0.

TACKLES (UA-A): North Dakota State-Willson,Chad 6-6; Evans,Preston 5-5; Anderson,Matt 2-5;
Boyer,Coulter 3-3; Eaves,Daniel 2-3; Gratzek,Matthew 0-5; Phillips,Matt 2-2; Jemison,Brandon 1-3;
Banks,Freddie 2-1; Perry,Leevon 0-3; Pierre,Brendin 2-0; Jastram,Ryan 2-0; Williams,M 1-1;
Voigtlander,M 1-1; Lemon,Cyrus 1-1; Hagen,Ricky 1-0; Murphy,Michael 1-0; Gatlin,Josh 1-0; Holloway,W
0-1; Pike,John 0-1; Cornick,Paul 0-1; Vandal,Lee 0-1; Stoczynski,S 0-1. Kansas-Johnson, Steven 5-4;
Springer, Justi 3-4; Oguntodu, Olait 2-3; Barfield, Isiah 2-3; Harris, Chris 2-2; Johnson, Richar

2-2; Terry, Keeston 2-2; Patmon, Tyler 1-3; Dudley, Drew 1-3; Smith, Lubbock 2-1; Dorsey, Patrick

0-3; Rubles, Calvin 1-1; Young, Kevin 0-2; Strozier, Phill 0-2; Laptad, Jake 1-0; Kande, Prinz 0-1;
Steward, AJ 0-1; Dedeaux, Bradle 0-1; Williams, John 0-1; Foster, Steven 0-1.



2010 KANSAS FOOTBALL

Box Score (Final)
2010 Kansas Football
#15 Georgia Tech vs Kansas (Sep 11, 2010 at Lawrence, Kan.)

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Georgia Tech 7 10 0 8 25
Kansas 7 7 7 7 28

Qtr Time  Scoring play

25

1st  09:17  GT - Nesbitt, J. 9 yd run (Blair, S. kick), 6-51 3:17
06:54 KU - McDougald, Brad 15 yd pass from Webb, Jordan (Branstetter, Ja kick), 7-60 2:23
2nd 14:57 KU - Biere, Tim 2 yd pass from Webb, Jordan (Branstetter, Ja kick), 14-68 5:48
10:31  GT - Nesbitt, J. 4 yd run (Blair, S. kick), 9-74 4:20
00:37  GT - Blair, S. 28 yd field goal, 9-47 2:26
3rd  10:21 KU - Sims, James 2 yd run (Branstetter, Ja kick), 5-28 2:11
4th  14:19 KU - Patterson, Daym 32 yd pass from Webb, Jordan (Branstetter, Ja kick), 6-84 1:50
07:48 GT - Hill, S. 40 yd pass from Nesbitt, J. (Hill, S. pass from Nesbitt, J.), 6-96 2:30

GT KU
FIRST DOWNS 18 18
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 52-291 41-141
PASSING YDS (NET) 116 179
Passes Att-Comp-Int 15-5-0 30-18-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 67-407 71-320
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-8
Punt Returns-Yards 2-2 1-10
Kickoff Returns-Yards 4-74 4-61
Interception Returns-Yards 1-1 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 4-28.0 5-43.4
Fumbles-Lost 3-1 1-0
Penalties-Yards 9-91 5-60
Possession Time 31:37 28:23
Third-Down Conversions 4 0f 13 6 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 10f4 0of 2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-3 3-3
Sacks By: Number-Yards 4-26 1-5

RUSHING: Georgia Tech-Allen, A. 11-89; Peeples, E. 6-55; Jones, R. 7-38; Smith, O. 5-37; Wright, M.
5-35; Nesbitt, J. 15-33; Lyons, P. 2-5; TEAM 1-minus 1. Kansas-Sims, James 17-101; Quigley, Angus

8-46; Pick, Kale 3-12; Beshears, D.J. 1-3; TEAM 2-minus 2; Patterson, Daym 2-minus 4; Webb, Jordan
8-minus 15.

PASSING: Georgia Tech-Nesbitt, J. 5-15-0-116. Kansas-Webb, Jordan 18-29-1-179; Pick, Kale 0-1-0-0.

RECEIVING: Georgia Tech-Hill, S. 3-51; Peeples, E. 1-46; Smith, O. 1-19. Kansas-Patterson, Daym
7-85; McDougald, Brad 5-44; Wilson, Johnath 2-24; McNulty, Ted 1-11; Beshears, D.J. 1-7; Quigley,
Angus 1-6; Biere, Tim 1-2.

INTERCEPTIONS: Georgia Tech-Jackson, K. 1-1. Kansas-None.

TACKLES (UA-A): Georgia Tech-Johnson, I. 5-4; Sylvester, S. 2-7; Reese, D. 5-3; Jefferson, B. 4-3;
Cross, |. 3-4; Butler, M. 4-2; Edwards, M. 1-5; Egbuniwe, A. 1-4; Tarrant, J. 2-2; Watts, B. 1-3;
Jackson, K. 1-2; Sweeting, R. 2-0; Peters, J. 0-2; Walls, L. 0-2; Hall, R. 0-2; Attaochu, J. 1-0;

Reid, R. 1-0; Holton, F. 0-1. Kansas-Springer, Justi 7-8; Johnson, Steven 5-6; Dudley, Drew 3-5;
Oguntodu, Olait 2-5; Terry, Keeston 4-1; Barfield, Isiah 4-0; Smith, Lubbock 3-1; Woods, Quintin
1-3; Patmon, Tyler 1-3; Strozier, Phill 2-1; Kande, Prinz 1-2; Dorsey, Patrick 1-2; Harris, Chris

1-1; Agostinho, Keba 0-2; Steward, AJ 1-0; Brown, Greg 0-1; Johnson, Richar 0-1; Dedeaux, Bradle
0-1; Young, Kevin 0-1; Laptad, Jake 0-1; Peterman, Chea 0-1.



2010 KANSAS FOOTBALL

Kansas vs Southern Miss (Sep 17, 2010 at Hattiesburg, Miss.)

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Kansas 0 3 7 6 16
Southern Miss 7 14 7 3 31

Qtr Time  Scoring play

26

1st 06:05 USM - MASSEY, J. 1 yd pass from FLOYD, V.J. (HRAPMANN, Danny kick), 12-80 5:03
2nd 10:07 KANSAS - Branstetter, Ja 37 yd field goal, 12-68 5:09
03:45 USM - JOHNSON, D. 49 yd run (HRAPMANN, Danny kick), 5-77 1:39
01:35 USM - WILSON, Deron 7 yd blocked punt return (HRAPMANN, Danny kick)
3rd 10:18 KANSAS - Sands, Deshaun 8 yd run (Branstetter, Ja kick), 11-59 3:35
01:54 USM - DAVIS, Austin 1 yd run (HRAPMANN, Danny kick), 15-80 4:03
4th  05:36  USM - HRAPMANN, Danny 45 yd field goal, 8-37 4:23
05:17 KANSAS - Wilson, Johnath 41 yd pass from Webb, Jordan (Branstetter, Ja kick failed), 1-41 0:07

KANSAS USM
FIRST DOWNS 18 19
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 44-136 35-202
PASSING YDS (NET) 138 156
Passes Att-Comp-Int 26-16-0 26-20-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 70-274 61-358
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1--1 1-28
Kickoff Returns-Yards 6-159 2-49
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 6-37.0 4-33.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-19 8-70
Possession Time 33:44 26:16
Third-Down Conversions 9 0of 19 7 of 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 10of2 0of0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 2-2
Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-4 4-28

RUSHING: Kansas-Sims, James 20-74; Sands, Deshaun 8-34; Beshears, D.J. 3-13; Webb, Jordan 12-10;
Quigley, Angus 1-5. Southern Miss-JOHNSON, D. 8-89; DAVIS, Austin 9-61; FLOYD, V.J. 13-37; BOLDEN,
Kelvin 1-12; LAMPLEY, Tracy 2-7; TEAM 2-minus 4.

PASSING: Kansas-Webb, Jordan 16-26-0-138. Southern Miss-DAVIS, Austin 19-24-0-155; BALENTINE, Ryan
0-1-1-0; FLOYD, V.J. 1-1-0-1.

RECEIVING: Kansas-Patterson, Daym 5-15; Wilson, Johnath 4-67; McDougald, Brad 3-20; Biere, Tim 2-33;
Sims, James 1-2; Quigley, Angus 1-1. Southern Miss-LAMPLEY, Tracy 5-34; BROWN, DeAndre 3-34; PIERCE,
Quentin 3-19; HODGES, Deon 2-17; JOHNSON, D. 2-6; BALENTINE, Ryan 1-16; FLOYD, V.J. 1-13; MORRIS, J.
1-9; SPIGHT, William 1-7; MASSEY, J. 1-1.

INTERCEPTIONS: Kansas-Strozier, Phill 1-0. Southern Miss-None.

SACKS (UA-A): Kansas-Harris, Chris 1-0. Southern Miss-WILLIAMS, Korey 1-0; THORNTON, Khyri 1-0;
SNOWDEN, Jeremy 0-1; THOMAS, O. 0-1; HUNTER, Chico 1-0.

TACKLES (UA-A): Kansas-Dudley, Drew 6-2; Oguntodu, Olait 5-0; Harris, Chris 4-1; Johnson, Steven

1-4; Rubles, Calvin 3-1; Springer, Justi 0-4; Patmon, Tyler 2-1; Dorsey, Patrick 2-1; Strozier,

Phill 2-1; Laptad, Jake 1-2; Woods, Quintin 0-3; Barfield, Isiah 2-0; Johnson, Richar 2-0; Smith,

Lubbock 2-0; Young, Kevin 0-2; Brown, Greg 1-0; Agostinho, Keba 1-0; Terry, Keeston 0-1; Peterman,

Chea 0-1. Southern Miss-THORNTON, R. 2-10; HUNTER, Chico 6-2; LAW, Cordarro 3-4; WILLIAMS, Korey

2-4; SMITH, Martez 1-5; JONES, Deddrick 0-6; WILSON, Justin 2-3; COLLINS, Jamie 2-3; BAILEY, C.J.

2-2; ROBINSON, M. 1-2; SNOWDEN, Jeremy 1-2; HARDY, Kendrick 1-2; BYRD, Roshaad 1-2; PRESLEY, K. 2-0;
WILSON, Deron 2-0; THOMAS, O. 1-1; THORNTON, Khyri 1-1; O'NEAL, Cameron 1-1; HENDERSON, John 0-2;
BOYCE, David 0-2; HUNT, Reggie 1-0; POPE, Terrance 0-1; GRAY, Anthony 0-1.



2010 KANSAS FOOTBALL

Box Score (Final)
2010 Kansas Football
New Mexico State vs Kansas (Sep 25, 2010 at Lawrence, Kan.)

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
New Mexico State 0 7 0 9 16
Kansas 7 14 14 7 42

Qtr Time  Scoring play

26

1st  00:58 KU - Beshears, D.J. 10 yd run (Branstetter, Ja kick), 3-88 0:49
2nd 13:55 NMSU - Smith, Seth 1 yd run (Stampler, Tyler kick), 5-44 1:55
13:42 KU - Beshears, D.J. 96 yd kickoff return (Branstetter, Ja kick)
09:29 KU - Beshears, D.J. 7 yd run (Branstetter, Ja kick), 8-53 2:42
3rd  13:09 KU - Sims, James 1 yd run (Branstetter, Ja kick), 5-62 1:43
02:34 KU - Biere, Tim 2 yd pass from Webb, Jordan (Branstetter, Ja kick), 17-99 6:09
4th  13:56  NMSU - Allen, Marcus 25 yd pass from Christian, Matt (Stampler, Tyler kick failed), 6-74 3:31
10:01 KU - Sims, James 11 yd run (Branstetter, Ja kick), 11-71 3:48
08:33 NMSU - Stampler, Tyler 30 yd field goal, 5-34 1:18

NMSU KU
FIRST DOWNS 14 26
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 35-128 44-237
PASSING YDS (NET) 147 264
Passes Att-Comp-Int 20-12-0 29-18-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 55-275 73-501
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-23
Kickoff Returns-Yards 7-239 4-167
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 7-33.9 2-44.5
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 6-55 9-67
Possession Time 28:18 31:42
Third-Down Conversions 4 0f 13 8 0of 13
Fourth-Down Conversions 10of1 20f3
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 5-7
Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 0-0

RUSHING: New Mexico State-Smith, Seth 16-52; Allen, Marcus 4-45; Lee, Todd 1-14; Turner, Kenny 6-8;
Christian, Matt 7-8; Perez, Brandon 1-1. Kansas-Sims, James 16-115; Beshears, D.J. 8-38; Sands,
Deshaun 11-37; Webb, Jordan 5-33; Pick, Kale 1-15; Patterson, Daym 1-1; TEAM 2-minus 2.

PASSING: New Mexico State-Christian, Matt 12-20-0-147. Kansas-Webb, Jordan 17-27-0-249; Pick, Kale
1-1-0-15; Rojas, Alonso 0-1-0-0.

RECEIVING: New Mexico State-Allen, Marcus 4-89; Nelson, Kyle 4-33; Preston, D. 2-15; Smith, Seth
2-10. Kansas-Patterson, Daym 6-40; Wilson, Johnath 3-57; Sims, James 2-49; Beshears, D.J. 2-6;
Quigley, Angus 1-43; Matthews, Chris 1-41; Omigie, Chris 1-15; McDougald, Brad 1-11; Biere, Tim 1-2.

INTERCEPTIONS: New Mexico State-None. Kansas-None.

SACKS (UA-A): New Mexico State-None. Kansas-None.

TACKLES (UA-A): New Mexico State-Coleman, Donyae 5-7; Callender, G. 5-4; Green, Jonte 2-7; Adolpho,
B.J. 1-8; Padilla, Frank 4-3; Aoelua, Boyblue 2-5; Smith, Justin 4-2; Savage, Donte 2-1; Shook,

Kawika 2-1; Nuimatalolo, D. 1-2; House, Davon 1-2; Rust, Tanner 2-0; Stuart, Tommy 1-1; Finau, John
1-1; Nelson, Kyle 1-0; Fils, Pierre 1-0; Vaaulu, Augafa 0-1; Warner, Brandon 0-1. Kansas-Johnson,
Steven 5-3; Harris, Chris 5-3; Springer, Justi 4-4; Dudley, Drew 3-3; Oguntodu, Olait 5-0; Johnson,

Richar 1-4; Patmon, Tyler 2-2; Smith, Lubbock 1-3; Young, Kevin 3-0; Rubles, Calvin 2-1; Dorsey,

Patrick 1-2; Laptad, Jake 1-2; Murphy, Ryan 1-1; Barfield, Isiah 1-1; Kande, Prinz 1-0; Brown, Greg

1-0; Agostinho, Keba 0-1.



2010 KANSAS FOOTBALL

Kansas vs Baylor (Oct 01, 2010 at Waco, Texas)

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Kansas 0 7 0 0 7
Baylor 10 17 21 7 55

Qtr Time  Scoring play

27

1st  12:52 BU - Gordon, Josh 39 yd pass from Giriffin lll, R. (Jones, Aaron kick), 5-72 1:07
10:08 BU - Jones, Aaron 37 yd field goal, 4-5 1:15

2nd 13:25 BU - Griffin lll, R. 1 yd run (Jones, Aaron kick), 10-97 2:47
10:24 KU - Patterson, Daym 19 yd pass from Webb, Jordan (Branstetter, Ja kick), 7-70 3:01
04:09 BU - Gordon, Josh 94 yd pass from Griffin 1ll, R. (Jones, Aaron kick), 1-94 0:13
00:00 BU - Jones, Aaron 50 yd field goal, 11-57 2:27

3rd  12:30 BU - Williams, T. 50 yd pass from Wright, Kendall (Jones, Aaron kick), 7-80 2:30
06:56 BU - Williams, T. 11 yd pass from Giriffin lll, R. (Jones, Aaron kick), 6-75 2:47
06:44 BU - Atchison, Tim 14 yd interception return (Jones, Aaron kick)

4th  12:59 BU - Martin, Glasco 1 yd run (Jones, Aaron kick), 12-72 6:09

KU BU
FIRST DOWNS 19 32
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 37-99 46-244
PASSING YDS (NET) 171 434
Passes Att-Comp-Int 28-16-2 38-28-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 65-270 84-678
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-16
Kickoff Returns-Yards 9-136 1-10
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-15
Punts (Number-Avg) 5-43.8 3-45.3
Fumbles-Lost 2-2 0-0
Penalties-Yards 6-44 10-100
Possession Time 25:38 34:22
Third-Down Conversions 8 of 16 8 of 14
Fourth-Down Conversions 0of1 10of2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-3 4-5
Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 3-20

RUSHING: Kansas-Beshears, D.J. 12-47; Sims, James 14-39; Webb, Jordan 8-8; Sands, Deshaun 3-5.
Baylor-Griffin 1ll, R. 8-64; Williams, Isaac 9-53; Ganaway, T. 5-49; Salubi, Jarred 3-23; Finley,
Jay 9-20; Wright, Kendall 2-18; Martin, Glasco 8-17; Florence, Nick 1-3; TEAM 1-minus 3.

PASSING: Kansas-Webb, Jordan 16-28-2-171. Baylor-Griffin Ill, R. 26-36-0-380; Florence, Nick
1-1-0-4; Wright, Kendall 1-1-0-50.

RECEIVING: Kansas-Patterson, Daym 6-53; Wilson, Johnath 4-35; Beshears, D.J. 2-10; Sims, James 1-30;
McDougald, Brad 1-22; Biere, Tim 1-17; Omigie, Chris 1-4. Baylor-Sampson, Lanear 9-62; Wright,

Kendall 5-61; Gordon, Josh 4-161; Williams, T. 4-101; Reese, Tevin 4-38; Monk, Jerod 1-7; Valdez,
Michael 1-4.

INTERCEPTIONS: Kansas-None. Baylor-Atchison, Tim 1-14; Coffey, Elliot 1-1.
SACKS (UA-A): Kansas-None. Baylor-Elliott, Tevin 2-0; Johnson, Antoni 1-0.

TACKLES (UA-A): Kansas-Smith, Lubbock 9-3; Johnson, Steven 11-0; Oguntodu, Olait 5-5; Harris, Chris
4-2; Johnson, Richar 3-2; Woods, Quintin 2-3; Dudley, Drew 2-2; Springer, Justi 2-2; Laptad, Jake

3-0; Barfield, Isiah 3-0; Kande, Prinz 3-0; Brown, Greg 2-1; Mestan, Steve 1-2; Patmon, Tyler 1-1;
Young, Kevin 0-2; Branstetter, Ja 1-0; Beshears, D.J. 1-0; Agostinho, Keba 1-0; Williams, John 0-1.
Baylor-Landor, Byron 5-5; Casey, Chance 5-3; Coffey, Elliot 4-3; Patin, Earl 3-1; Jones, Do. 2-2;
Johnson, Antoni 2-2; Elliott, Tevin 2-1; Francis, Chris 2-1; Kent, Prince 2-1; McCall, L. 2-1;

Dixon, Ahmad 2-0; Stephenson, T. 2-0; McAllister, C. 2-0; Taylor, Phil 2-0; Atchison, Tim 2-0;
Jean-Baptiste,N 1-1; Edwards, Jared 1-1; Baker, Mikail 1-0; Hicks, Mike 1-0; Holl, Sam 1-0;

Chadwick, R. 1-0; Mason Jr., Gary 0-1; Green, Courtney 0-1.



2010 KANSAS FOOTBALL

Kansas State vs Kansas (Oct 14, 2010 at Lawrence, Kan.)

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Kansas State 3 28 21 7 59
Kansas 0 0 0 7 7

Qtr Time  Scoring play

29

1st 05:06 KS - Cherry, Josh 38 yd field goal, 8-33 4:14
2nd 14:56 KS - Coffman, Carson 8 yd run (Cherry, Josh kick), 9-72 3:58
12:25 KS - Coffman, Carson 1 yd run (Cherry, Josh kick), 5-25 2:08
08:10  KS - Thomas, Daniel 9 yd run (Cherry, Josh kick), 4-58 1:38
01:51  KS - Tannahill, T. 13 yd pass from Coffman, Carson (Cherry, Josh kick), 9-51 4:44
3rd  11:42 KS - McDonald, Andre 29 yd pass from Coffman, Carson (Cherry, Josh kick), 6-74 3:10
07:32  KS - Harrison, S. 85 yd fumble recovery (Cherry, Josh kick)
01:23  KS - Coffman, Carson 2 yd run (Cherry, Josh kick), 6-80 3:22
4th  02:28 KU - Quigley, Angus 5 yd run (Branstetter, Ja kick), 10-44 3:34
01:13  KS - Klein, Collin 51 yd run (Cherry, Josh kick), 2-60 0:53

KS KU
FIRST DOWNS 21 20
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 41-286 36-103
PASSING YDS (NET) 184 228
Passes Att-Comp-Int 17-15-0 46-26-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 58-470 82-331
Fumble Returns-Yards 2-109 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-16 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-22 8-175
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-46.5 6-40.2
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 2-2
Penalties-Yards 4-47 7-76
Possession Time 29:47 30:13
Third-Down Conversions 50f9 13 of 22
Fourth-Down Conversions 1of 1 10of2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 5-5 1-3
Sacks By: Number-Yards 3-18 0-0

RUSHING: Kansas State-Thomas, Daniel 18-91; Powell, William 5-70; Klein, Collin 2-60; Coffman,
Carson 10-42; Hubert, John 5-19; Quarles, Aubrey 1-4. Kansas-Quigley, Angus 16-70; Sims, James
10-23; Sands, Deshaun 2-12; Webb, Jordan 7-0; Beshears, D.J. 1-minus 2.

PASSING: Kansas State-Coffman, Carson 15-16-0-184; Klein, Collin 0-1-0-0. Kansas-Webb, Jordan
26-46-1-228.

RECEIVING: Kansas State-Thompson, T. 5-58; Quarles, Aubrey 3-23; Hilburn, Adrian 2-13; Harper, Chris
1-35; McDonald, Andre 1-29; Tannahill, T. 1-13; Thomas, Daniel 1-9; Wilson, Braden 1-4.

Kansas-Wilson, Johnath 8-62; Patterson, Daym 5-40; McDougald, Brad 4-65; McGiriff, Erick 3-37;
Quigley, Angus 3-13; Biere, Tim 2-11; Sims, James 1-0.

INTERCEPTIONS: Kansas State-Harrison, S. 1-0. Kansas-None.

SACKS (UA-A): Kansas State-Garrett, David 2-0; Walker, Tre 1-0. Kansas-None.

TACKLES (UA-A): Kansas State-Childs, Jarell 9-6; Hrebec, Alex 1-7; Garrett, David 6-1; Walker, Tre
6-1; Sweeney, T. 5-2; Voelker, Jordan 4-2; Zimmerman, Ty 3-3; Harrison, S. 3-2; Hartman, Tysyn 1-4;
Berard, Josh 1-2; Dold, Logan 2-0; Brown, Prizell 1-1; Harold, Brandon 0-2; Guidry, Raphel 1-0;
Kibble, Ray 1-0; Cherry, Josh 1-0; Slaughter, B. 1-0; Bonugli, Joseph 1-0; Rohleder, Kevin 1-0;
Pearson, M. 1-0; Peters 0-1; Fields, Roman 0-1; Lamur, Emmanuel 0-1. Kansas-Oguntodu, Olait 6-0;
Smith, Lubbock 4-2; Dudley, Drew 1-5; Johnson, Richar 1-5; Kande, Prinz 2-3; Springer, Justi 2-3;
Barfield, Isiah 4-0; Johnson, Steven 2-2; Laptad, Jake 2-1; Dorsey, Patrick 1-2; Brown, Greg 2-0;
Opurum, Toben 1-1; Patmon, Tyler 1-1; Harris, Chris 1-1; Young, Kevin 1-1; Mestan, Steve 1-0;
McDougald, Brad 1-0; Williams, John 1-0; Peterman, Chea 1-0; Davis, Anthony 1-0; Agostinho, Keba
0-1.



2010 KANSAS FOOTBALL

Box Score (Final)
2010 Kansas Football
Texas A&M vs Kansas (Oct 23, 2010 at Lawrence, Kan.)

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Texas A&M 14 17 7 7 45
Kansas 3 7 0 0 10

Qtr Time  Scoring play

30

1st  11:35 TAMU - Gray, Cyrus 9 yd run (Bullock, Randy kick), 8-40 2:28
08:15 KU - Branstetter, Ja 20 yd field goal, 10-71 3:15
06:20 TAMU - Johnson, Jerrod 3 yd run (Bullock, Randy kick), 6-59 1:51
2nd 13:42 TAMU - Bullock, Randy 32 yd field goal, 14-43 4:03
10:35 KU - Biere, Tim 16 yd pass from Webb, Jordan (Branstetter, Ja kick), 3-62 0:38
08:43 TAMU - Fuller, Jeff 27 yd pass from Tannehill, Ryan (Bullock, Randy kick), 7-72 1:47
02:34 TAMU - Swope, Ryan 12 yd pass from Tannehill, Ryan (Bullock, Randy kick), 3-17 0:57
3rd 02:01 TAMU - Fuller, Jeff 39 yd pass from Tannehill, Ryan (Bullock, Randy kick), 5-80 1:23
4th  12:20 TAMU - Tannehill, Ryan 6 yd run (Bullock, Randy kick), 3-57 0:47

TAMU KU
FIRST DOWNS 28 22
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 46-227 46-201
PASSING YDS (NET) 294 130
Passes Att-Comp-Int 36-24-0 31-16-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 82-521 77-331
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 4-36 1-2
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-56 5-99
Interception Returns-Yards 2-91 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 4-32.5 7-41.7
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 12-130 5-56
Possession Time 30:00 30:00
Third-Down Conversions 9 of 15 4 0f 18
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 2of 4
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 5-5 2-3
Sacks By: Number-Yards 3-23 2-21

RUSHING: Texas A&M-Gray, Cyrus 13-117; Stephens,Brad. 8-38; Michael,Chr. 6-33; Johnson, Jerrod
11-28; Tannehill, Ryan 5-13; Team 3-minus 2. Kansas-Webb, Jordan 7-75; Beshears, D.J. 12-64; Sands,
Deshaun 6-26; Quigley, Angus 9-25; Sims, James 5-23; Mecham, Quinn 1-minus 4; Pick, Kale 6-minus 8.

PASSING: Texas A&M-Johnson, Jerrod 12-20-0-139; Tannehill, Ryan 12-16-0-155. Kansas-Webb, Jordan
9-18-2-90; Pick, Kale 7-12-0-40; Mecham, Quinn 0-1-0-0.

RECEIVING: Texas A&M-Swope, Ryan 9-70; Fuller, Jeff 5-121; Nwachukwu,U. 4-39; Jackson,Bran. 3-45;
McNeal, Kenric 2-8; Lamothe,Mich. 1-11. Kansas-Patterson, Daym 5-17; Biere, Tim 4-67; Sims, James
3-13; Quigley, Angus 1-15; McDougald, Brad 1-10; Beshears, D.J. 1-5; Wilson, Johnath 1-3.

SACKS (UA-A): Texas A&M-Moore, Damontre 1-1; Hodges, Michael 1-1. Kansas-Laptad, Jake 1-0; Patmon,
Tyler 1-0.

TACKLES (UA-A): Texas A&M-Hodges, Michael 9-3; Williams,Garr. 3-4; Mathis,Jonath. 4-2; Moore,
Damontre 2-3; Harris, Dustin 4-0; Frederick,T. 3-1; Terrell, Steven 3-1; Miller, Von 2-2;

Jerod-Eddie, T. 3-0; Porter, Sean 3-0; Campbell,S. 3-0; Malena, Ben 2-0; Nwachukwu,U. 2-0; Thompson,
DeAn. 2-0; Askew, Nate 1-1; Patterson,L. 0-2; Hurd, Toney 1-0; Stewart,Jonat. 1-0; Smith,Lionel 1-0;
McCoy, Terrence 1-0; Judie, Coryell 1-0; Nealy, Spencer 1-0; Johnson, Jerrod 1-0; Furtch, Keon 1-0;
Hunter, Trent 0-1. Kansas-Springer, Justi 4-8; Barfield, Isiah 9-1; Harris, Chris 5-5; Johnson,

Steven 6-1; Smith, Lubbock 2-4; Opurum, Toben 1-5; Rubles, Calvin 5-0; Laptad, Jake 3-1; Patmon,
Tyler 1-3; Brown, Greg 1-2; Sellers, Tyrone 0-3; Kande, Prinz 2-0; Dudley, Drew 2-0; Davis, Anthony
1-1; Williams, John 0-2; Oguntodu, Olait 0-2; Peterman, Chea 0-2; Patterson, Daym 1-0; Webb, Jordan
1-0; Parish, Darius 1-0; Dorsey, Patrick 1-0; Murphy, Ryan 0-1; Young, Kevin 0-1.



2010 KANSAS FOOTBALL

Box Score (Final)
2010 Kansas Football
Kansas vs lowa State (Oct 30, 2010 at Ames, lowa)

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Kansas 3 0 7 16
lowa State 0 7 21 0 28

Qtr Time  Scoring play

1st  08:19 KU - Branstetter, Ja 34 yd field goal, 6-20 3:00
02:26 KU - Branstetter, Ja 42 yd field goal, 12-47 4:54
2nd 04:24 ISU - Lenz,Josh 62 yd punt return (Mahoney,Grant kick)
00:00 KU - Branstetter, Ja 38 yd field goal, 5-42 1:16
3rd  12:18 ISU - Robinson,Alexan 2 yd run (Mahoney,Grant kick), 9-74 2:35
04:22 ISU - Woody,Jeff 3 yd run (Mahoney,Grant kick), 16-89 6:35
01:18  ISU - Johnson,Shontre 33 yd run (Mahoney,Grant kick), 3-45 0:40
4th  00:07 KU - Sims, James 5 yd pass from Mecham, Quinn (Branstetter, Ja kick), 12-80 2:48

KU ISU
FIRST DOWNS 20 21
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 42-119 40-232
PASSING YDS (NET) 149 168
Passes Att-Comp-Int 33-22-1 26-16-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 75-268 66-400
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 2-3 2-64
Kickoff Returns-Yards 4-81 4-77
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-10
Punts (Number-Avg) 7-47.9 5-41.6
Fumbles-Lost 2-0 3-1
Penalties-Yards 6-50 8-90
Possession Time 34:33 25:27
Third-Down Conversions 6 of 19 50f12
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 2 0 of 1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 2-2
Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-13 2-13

RUSHING: Kansas-Quigley, Angus 14-69; Sims, James 19-60; McDougald, Brad 2-4; Patterson, Daym
1-minus 6; Mecham, Quinn 6-minus 8. lowa State-Robinson,Alexan 17-117; Arnaud,Austen 13-59;
Johnson,Shontre 3-37; Woody,Jeff 4-9; White,James 2-8; Reynolds,Darius 1-2.

PASSING: Kansas-Mecham, Quinn 22-33-1-149. lowa State-Arnaud,Austen 16-26-0-168.

RECEIVING: Kansas-Patterson, Daym 6-22; Sims, James 5-13; Quigley, Angus 4-56; McGiriff, Erick 3-24;
Biere, Tim 2-18; McDougald, Brad 1-11; Omigie, Chris 1-5. lowa State-Williams,Jake 5-38;
Darks,Darius 3-60; Reynolds,Darius 3-28; Franklin,Collin 3-25; Lenz,Josh 2-17.

INTERCEPTIONS: Kansas-None. lowa State-Knott,Jake 1-10.

SACKS (UA-A): Kansas-Laptad, Jake 1-0; Johnson, Richar 1-0. lowa State-Johnson,Bailey 0-1;
Knott,Jake 1-0; Ruempolhamer,St 0-1.

TACKLES (UA-A): Kansas-Johnson, Steven 3-4; Johnson, Richar 2-5; Brown, Greg 6-0; Springer, Justi
5-1; Smith, Lubbock 4-2; Barfield, Isiah 4-2; Dudley, Drew 4-1; Harris, Chris 3-2; Williams, John

3-2; Patmon, Tyler 3-1; Laptad, Jake 2-1; Oguntodu, Olait 2-0; Dorsey, Patrick 1-1; Opurum, Toben

0-2; Rubles, Calvin 1-0; Wilson, Johnath 1-0; Kande, Prinz 1-0; Agostinho, Keba 0-1; Mestan, Steve
0-1. lowa State-Knott,Jake 7-6; Sims,David 4-5; Klein,A.J. 2-5; O'Connell,Micha 1-6; Parker,Rashawn
3-3; Johnson,Leonard 4-1; Benton,Ter'ran 2-3; Reeves,Jeremy 3-1; Watson,Jansen 3-1; Neal,Patrick
2-1; Johnson,Bailey 2-1; Maggitt,Rooseve 2-0; Washington,Jacq 2-0; Broomfield,Deon 2-0; Sandvig,Zac
2-0; Young,Anthony 1-1; Lattimer,Jacob 1-1; Tau'fo'ou,Matt 1-1; Brooks,Earl 1-0; Krick,Austin 1-0;
Laing,Cleyon 1-0; McDonough,Jake 1-0; Mahoney,Grant 0-1; Boyer,Wes 0-1; Mansfield, Taylo 0-1;
Ruempolhamer,St 0-1.



